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E)ftended Pescrlption:

Construction Contract (Open-End)

Demolition and Removal of Debris for Region 1

The vendor, Reclaim Company LLC, agrees to enter into this open-end contract with the agency, The West Vir%inia‘ Division of Commerce, Development Office, to
ons, the information from Adden:

provide demolition and debris removal services per the bid requirements, specifications, terms and conditi dum 1 dated 08/01/2018,
Addendum 2 dated 08/02/2018, and the vendor's submitted a%d accepted t?id dated 08/07/2018, all incorporated herein by reference and made a part of hereof.

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 72141510 SF $6.380000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Demolition and Removal of Structures

Extended Description:
Dter)'nolilion and Removal of Single and Multiple Story Foundational Structures (Public, Private, Commercial) and Non-Foundational Structures (Trailers, Modulars,
etc

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
2 72141510 cY $40.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Removal of Personal Property Debris

Extended Description:
Removal of Personal Property Debris (Structures that have been previously demolished but not removed)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
3 76121600 cY $20.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Removal of Municipal Waste and Woody and Vegetative Debris

Extended Description:
Removal of Municipal Waste and Woody and Vegetative Debris

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
4 72151901 CcYy $15.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Filling In of Basements and Crawlspaces

Extended Description:
Filling In of Basements and Crawispaces

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
5 72151101 EA $0.010000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Draining, Removal, and Backfilling of Septic Tanks

Extended Description:
Draining, Removal, and Backfilling of Septic Tanks (Per Tank)
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Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

6 70171707 EA $0.010000

Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Sealing, Filling In, and/or Capping Underground Wells

Extended Description:
Sealing, Filling In, and/or Capping Underground Wells (Per Well)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
7 72141510 EA $0.010000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Removal of External Propane or Fuel Oil Tanks

Extended Description:
Removal of External Propane or Fuel Oil Tanks (Per Tank)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
8 76101602 EA $330.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos

Extended Description:
Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos Containing Materials of all Standing Structures (Per Structure)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
9 76101602 EA $100.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos

Extended Description:

zgspesciion. Sa)mpling. Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos Containing Materials of Personal Property Debris ( Structures that have been previously demolished)
er Structure

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
10 76101602 SF $0.010000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Removal, Containment, & Transportation of Asbestos Material

Extended Description:

gemwale%ntainmem, and Transportation of Asbestos Containing Materials to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfill. Line Item includes Personal
roperty Debris.
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Line Commodity Code  Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
11 76101602 EA $50.000000
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Haz Mat.

Extended Description:

Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Hazardous Materials (Per Structure)
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

EA $228.000000

12 76101602

Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Removal, Containment, and Transportation of Haz. Material

Extended Description:

Removal, Containment, and Transportation of Hazardous Materials to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfill. (Per Structure)
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1. CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT: Issuance of a Award Document signed by the
Purchasing Division Director, or his designee, and approved as to form by the Attorney
General’s office constitutes acceptance of this Contract made by and between the State of West
Virginia and the Vendor. Vendor’s signature on its bid signifies Vendor’s agreement to be bound
by and accept the terms and conditions contained in this Contract.

2. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Solicitation/Contract, the following terms shall have the
meanings attributed to them below. Additional definitions may be found in the specifications
included with this Solicitation/Contract.

2.1. “Agency” or “Agencies” means the agency, board, commission, or other entity of the State
of West Virginia that is identified on the first page of the Solicitation or any other public entity
seeking to procure goods or services under this Contract.

2.2. “Bid” or “Proposal” means the vendors submitted response to this solicitation.

2.3. “Contract” means the binding agreement that is entered into between the State and the
Vendor to provide the goods or services requested in the Solicitation.

2.4. “Director” means the Director of the West Virginia Department of Administration,
Purchasing Division.

2.5. “Purchasing Division” means the West Virginia Department of Administration, Purchasing
Division.

2.6. “Award Document” means the document signed by the Agency and the Purchasing
Division, and approved as to form by the Attorney General, that identifies the Vendor as the
contract holder.

2.7. “Solicitation™ means the official notice of an opportunity to supply the State with goods or
services that is published by the Purchasing Division.

2.8. “State” means the State of West Virginia and/or any of its agencies, commissions, boards,
etc. as context requires.

2.9. “Vendor” or “Vendors” means any entity submitting a bid in response to the
Solicitation, the entity that has been selected as the lowest responsible bidder, or the entity that
has been awarded the Contract as context requires.

Revised 06/08/2018
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3. CONTRACT TERM; RENEWAL; EXTENSION: The term of this Contract shall be
determined in accordance with the category that has been identified as applicable to this
Contract below:

Term Contract

Initial Contract Term: Initial Contract Term: This Contract becomes effective on
September 1, 2018 and extends for a period of __one (1) year(s).

Renewal Term: This Contract may be renewed upon the mutual written consent of the Agency,
and the Vendor, with approval of the Purchasing Division and the Attorney General’s office
(Attorney General approval is as to form only). Any request for renewal should be delivered to
the Agency and then submitted to the Purchasing Division thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of the initial contract term or appropriate renewal term. A Contract renewal shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the original contract. Unless otherwise specified
below, renewal of this Contract is limited to two (2) successive one (1) year
periods or multiple renewal periods of less than one year, provided that the multiple renewal
periods do not exceed the total number of months available in all renewal years combined.
Automatic renewal of this Contract is prohibited. Renewals must be approved by the Vendor,
Agency, Purchasing Division and Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to
form only)

[J Alternate Renewal Term — This contract may be renewed for
successive year periods or shorter periods provided that they do not exceed
the total number of months contained in all available renewals. Automatic renewal of this
Contract is prohibited. Renewals must be approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing
Division and Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to form only)

Delivery Order Limitations: In the event that this contract permits delivery orders, a delivery
order may only be issued during the time this Contract is in effect. Any delivery order issued
within one year of the expiration of this Contract shall be effective for one year from the date the
delivery order is issued. No delivery order may be extended beyond one year after this Contract
has expired.

[] Fixed Period Contract: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor’s receipt of the notice
to proceed and must be completed within days.

[] Fixed Period Contract with Renewals: This Contract becomes effective upon Vendor’s
receipt of the notice to proceed and part of the Contract more fully described in the attached

specifications must be completed within days. Upon completion of the
work covered by the preceding sentence, the vendor agrees that maintenance, monitoring, or
warranty services will be provided for year(s) thereafter.

[] One Time Purchase: The term of this Contract shall run from the issuance of the Award
Document until all of the goods contracted for have been delivered, but in no event will this
Contract extend for more than one fiscal year.

[] Other: See attached.
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4. NOTICE TO PROCEED: Vendor shall begin performance of this Contract immediately
upon receiving notice to proceed unless otherwise instructed by the Agency. Unless otherwise
specified, the fully executed Award Document will be considered notice to proceed.

5. QUANTITIES: The quantities required under this Contract shall be determined in accordance
with the category that has been identified as applicable to this Contract below.

Open End Contract: Quantities listed in this Solicitation are approximations only, based on
estimates supplied by the Agency. It is understood and agreed that the Contract shall cover the
quantities actually ordered for delivery during the term of the Contract, whether more or less
than the quantities shown.

[[] Service: The scope of the service to be provided will be more clearly defined in the
specifications included herewith.

[] Combined Service and Goods: The scope of the service and deliverable goods to be
provided will be more clearly defined in the specifications included herewith.

[[JOne Time Purchase: This Contract is for the purchase of a set quantity of goods that are
identified in the specifications included herewith. Once those items have been delivered, no
additional goods may be procured under this Contract without an appropriate change order
approved by the Vendor, Agency, Purchasing Division, and Attorney General’s office.

6. EMERGENCY PURCHASES: The Purchasing Division Director may authorize the Agency
to purchase goods or services in the open market that Vendor would otherwise provide under this
Contract if those goods or services are for immediate or expedited delivery in an emergency.
Emergencies shall include. but are not limited to, delays in transportation or an unanticipated
increase in the volume of work. An emergency purchase in the open market, approved by the
Purchasing Division Director, shall not constitute of breach of this Contract and shall not entitle
the Vendor to any form of compensation or damages. This provision does not excuse the State
from fulfilling its obligations under a One Time Purchase contract.

7. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS: All of the items checked below must be provided to the
Purchasing Division by the Vendor as specified below.

BID BOND (Construction Only): Pursuant to the requirements contained in W. Va. Code §
5-22-1(c), All Vendors submitting a bid on a construction project shall furnish a valid bid bond
in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid protecting the State of West
Virginia. The bid bond must be submitted with the bid.

PERFORMANCE BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a performance
bond in the amount of 100% of the contract. The performance bond must be received by the
Purchasing Division prior to Contract award.

Revised 06/08/2018
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LABOR/MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a
labor/material payment bond in the amount of 100% of the Contract value. The labor/material
payment bond must be delivered to the Purchasing Division prior to Contract award.

In lieu of the Bid Bond, Performance Bond, and Labor/Material Payment Bond, the Vendor may
provide certified checks, cashier’s checks, or irrevocable letters of credit. Any certified check,
cashier’s check, or irrevocable letter of credit provided in lieu of a bond must be of the same
amount and delivered on the same schedule as the bond it replaces. A letter of credit submitted in
lieu of a performance and labor/material payment bond will only be allowed for projects under
$100,000. Personal or business checks are not acceptable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, West
Virginia Code § 5-22-1 (d) mandates that a vendor provide a performance and labor/material
payment bond for construction projects. Accordingly, substitutions for the performance and
labor/material payment bonds for construction projects is not permitted.

[[JMAINTENANCE BOND: The apparent successful Vendor shall provide a two (2) year
maintenance bond covering the roofing system. The maintenance bond must be issued and
delivered to the Purchasing Division prior to Contract award.

LICENSE(S) / CERTIFICATIONS / PERMITS: In addition to anything required under the
Section of the General Terms and Conditions entitled Licensing, the apparent successful Vendor
shall furnish proof of the following licenses. certifications. and/or permits prior to Contract

award, in a form acceptable to the Purchasing Division.

WV Contractor's License to include Demolition and Asbestos Removal

The apparent successful Vendor shall also furnish proof of any additional licenses or
certifications contained in the specifications prior to Contract award regardless of whether or not
that requirement is listed above.

Revised 06/08/2018
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8. INSURANCE: The apparent successful Vendor shall furnish proof of the insurance identified
by a checkmark below and must include the State as an additional insured on each policy prior
to Contract award. The insurance coverages identified below must be maintained throughout the
life of this contract. Thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the insurance policies, Vendor
shall provide the Agency with proof that the insurance mandated herein has been continued.
Vendor must also provide Agency with immediate notice of any changes in its insurance
policies, including but not limited to, policy cancelation, policy reduction, or change in insurers.
The apparent successful Vendor shall also furnish proof of any additional insurance requirements
contained in the specifications prior to Contract award regardless of whether or not that
insurance requirement is listed in this section.

Vendor must maintain;

Commercial General Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: $1,000,000.00 per
occurrence.
Automobile Liability Insurance in at least an amount of: $ 1,000,000.00 per occurrence.

[0 Professional/Malpractice/Errors and Omission Insurance in at least an amount of:
per occurrence.

[[] Commercial Crime and Third Party Fidelity Insurance in an amount of:
per occurrence.

[0 Cyber Liability Insurance in an amount of: per occurrence.

[] Builders Risk Insurance in an amount equal to 100% of the amount of the Contract.

[[] Pollution Insurance in an amount of: per occurrence.

[] Aircraft Liability in an amount of: per occurrence.

]

]
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Notwithstanding anything contained in this section to the contrary, the Director of the
Purchasing Division reserves the right to waive the requirement that the State be named as
an additional insured on one or more of the Vendor’s insurance policies if the Director finds
that doing so is in the State’s best interest.

9. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE: The apparent successful Vendor shall
comply with laws relating to workers compensation, shall maintain workers’ compensation
insurance when required, and shall furnish proof of workers’ compensation insurance upon
request.

10. [Reserved]
11. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall

not limit the State or Agency’s right to pursue any other available remedy. Vendor shall pay
liquidated damages in the amount specified below or as described in the specifications:

0 for

[0 Liquidated Damages Contained in the Specifications

12. ACCEPTANCE: Vendor’s signature on its bid, or on the certification and signature page,
constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be uni laterally withdrawn, signifies that the product
or service proposed by vendor meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation
for that product or service, unless otherwise indicated, and signifies acceptance of the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation unless otherwise indicated.

13. PRICING: The pricing set forth herein is firm for the life of the Contract, unless specified
elsewhere within this Solicitation/Contract by the State. A Vendor’s inclusion of price
adjustment provisions in its bid, without an express authorization from the State in the
Solicitation to do so, may result in bid disqualification.

14. PAYMENT IN ARREARS: Payment in advance is prohibited under this Contract.
Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services. The Vendor
shall submit invoices, in arrears.

15. PAYMENT METHODS: Vendor must accept payment by electronic funds transfer and
P-Card. (The State of West Virginia’s Purchasing Card program, administered under contract

by a banking institution, processes payment for goods and services through state designated
credit cards.)

Revised 06/08/2018
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16. TAXES: The Vendor shall pay any applicable sales, use, personal property or any other
taxes arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. The State of
West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.

17. ADDITIONAL FEES: Vendor is not permitted to charge additional fees or assess
additional charges that were not either expressly provided for in the solicitation published by the
State of West Virginia or included in the unit price or lump sum bid amount that Vendor is
required by the solicitation to provide. Including such fees or charges as notes to the solicitation
may result in rejection of vendor’s bid. Requesting such fees or charges be paid after the contract
has been awarded may result in cancellation of the contract.

18. FUNDING: This Contract shall continue for the term stated herein, contingent upon funds
being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are
not appropriated or otherwise made available, this Contract becomes void and of no effect
beginning on July 1 of the fiscal year for which funding has not been appropriated or otherwise
made available.

19. CANCELLATION: The Purchasing Division Director reserves the right to cancel this
Contract immediately upon written notice to the vendor if the materials or workmanship supplied
do not conform to the specifications contained in the Contract. The Purchasing Division Director
may also cancel any purchase or Contract upon 30 days written notice to the Vendor in
accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules § 148-1-5.2.b.

20. TIME: Time is of the essence with regard to all matters of time and performance in this
Contract.

21. APPLICABLE LAW: This Contract is governed by and interpreted under West Virginia
law without giving effect to its choice of law principles. Any information provided in
specification manuals, or any other source, verbal or written, which contradicts or violates the
West Virginia Constitution, West Virginia Code or West Virginia Code of State Rules is void
and of no effect.

22. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: Vendor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
local laws, regulations and ordinances. By submitting a bid, Vendor acknowledges that it has
reviewed, understands, and will comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances.

SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE: Vendor shall notify all subcontractors providing
commodities or services related to this Contract that as subcontractors, they too are
required to comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and ordinances. Notification
under this provision must occur prior to the performance of any work under the contract by

the subcontractor.

23. ARBITRATION: Any references made to arbitration contained in this Contract, Vendor’s
bid, or in any American Institute of Architects documents pertaining to this Contract are hereby
deleted, void, and of no effect.

Revised 06/08/2018
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24. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties’ final expression of intent. Notwithstanding
anything contained in this Contract to the contrary no modification of this Contract shall be
binding without mutual written consent of the Agency, and the Vendor, with approval of the
Purchasing Division and the Attorney General’s office (Attorney General approval is as to form
only). Any change to existing contracts that adds work or changes contract cost, and were not
included in the original contract, must be approved by the Purchasing Division and the Attorney
General’s Office (as to form) prior to the implementation of the change or commencement of
work affected by the change.

25. WAIVER: The failure of either party to insist upon a strict performance of any of the terms
or provision of this Contract, or to exercise any option, right, or remedy herein contained, shall
not be construed as a waiver or a relinquishment for the future of such term, provision, option,
right, or remedy, but the same shall continue in full force and effect. Any waiver must be
expressly stated in writing and signed by the waiving party.

26. SUBSEQUENT FORMS: The terms and conditions contained in this Contract shall
supersede any and all subsequent terms and conditions which may appear on any form documents
submitted by Vendor to the Agency or Purchasing Division such as price lists, order forms,
invoices, sales agreements, or maintenance agreements, and includes internet websites or other
electronic documents. Acceptance or use of Vendor’s forms does not constitute acceptance of the
terms and conditions contained thereon.

27. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Contract nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder,
may be assigned by the Vendor without the express written consent of the Agency, the
Purchasing Division, the Attorney General’s office (as to form only), and any other government
agency or office that may be required to approve such assignments.

28. WARRANTY: The Vendor expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by
this Contract will: (a) conform to the specifications, drawings, samples, or other description
furnished or specified by the Agency; (b) be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and
(c) be free from defect in material and workmanship.

29. STATE EMPLOYEES: State employees are not permitted to utilize this Contract for
personal use and the Vendor is prohibited from permitting or facilitating the same.

30. PRIVACY, SECURITY, AND CONFIDENTIALITY: The Vendor agrees that it will not
disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other
confidential information gained from the Agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the
information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the
Agency’s policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the
Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in
http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/default.html.
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31. YOUR SUBMISSION IS A PUBLIC DOCUMENT: Vendor’s entire response to the
Solicitation and the resulting Contract are public documents. As public documents, they will be
disclosed to the public following the bid/proposal opening or award of the contract, as required
by the competitive bidding laws of West Virginia Code §§ 5A-3-1 et seq., 5-22-1 et seq., and
5G-1-1 et seq. and the Freedom of Information Act West Virginia Code §§ 29B-1-1 et seq.

DO NOT SUBMIT MATERIAL YOU CONSIDER TO BE CONFIDENTIAL, A TRADE
SECRET, OR OTHERWISE NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.

Submission of any bid, proposal, or other document to the Purchasing Division constitutes your
explicit consent to the subsequent public disclosure of the bid, proposal, or document. The
Purchasing Division will disclose any document labeled “confidential,” “proprietary,” “trade
secret,” “private,” or labeled with any other claim against public disclosure of the documents, to
include any “trade secrets™ as defined by West Virginia Code § 47-22-1 et seq. All submissions
are subject to public disclosure without notice.

32. LICENSING: In accordance with West Virginia Code of State Rules § 148-1-6.1.e,
Vendor must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local
laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited
to, the West Virginia Secretary of State’s Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West
Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Obligations
related to political subdivisions may include, but are not limited to, business licensing, business
and occupation taxes, inspection compliance, permitting, etc. Upon request, the Vendor must
provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Purchasing Division Director
or the Agency to verify that the Vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above
entities.

SUBCONTRACTOR COMPLIANCE: Vendor shall notify all subcontractors
providing commodities or services related to this Contract that as subcontractors, they
too are required to be licensed, in good standing, and up-to-date on all state and local
obligations as described in this section. Obligations related to political subdivisions may
include, but are not limited to, business licensing, business and occupation taxes,
inspection compliance, permitting, etc. Notification under this provision must occur
prior to the performance of any work under the contract by the subcontractor.

33. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to, signing a contract with, or accepting a Award
Document from any agency of the State of West Virginia, the Vendor agrees to convey, sell,
assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of
action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State
of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular
commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment
shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment
to Vendor.
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P18



34. VENDOR CERTIFICATIONS: By signing its bid or entering into this Contract, Vendor
certifies (1) that its bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection
with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, person or entity submitting a
bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; (2) that its bid or offer is in all
respects fair and without collusion or fraud; (3) that this Contract is accepted or entered into
without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be
considered a violation of law; and (4) that it has reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety;
understands the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein.

Vendor’s signature on its bid or offer also affirms that neither it nor its representatives have any
interest, nor shall acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would compromise the
performance of its services hereunder. Any such interests shall be promptly presented in detail to
the Agency. The individual signing this bid or offer on behalf of Vendor certifies that he or she is
authorized by the Vendor to execute this bid or offer or any documents related thereto on
Vendor’s behalf; that he or she is authorized to bind the Vendor in a contractual relationship; and
that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Vendor has properly registered with any State
agency that may require registration.

35. VENDOR RELATIONSHIP: The relationship of the Vendor to the State shall be that of an
independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is
contemplated or created by this Contract. The Vendor as an independent contractor is solely
liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. Vendor shall be responsible for
selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms
of this Solicitation and resulting contract. Neither the Vendor, nor any employees or
subcontractors of the Vendor, shall be deemed to be employees of the State for any purpose
whatsoever. Vendor shall be exclusively responsible for payment of employees and contractors
for all wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits,
professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension, or other
deferred compensation plans, including but not limited to, Workers’ Compensation and Social
Security obligations, licensing fees, etc. and the filing of all necessary documents, forms, and
returns pertinent to all of the foregoing.

Vendor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provide the State and Agency with a defense
against any and all claims including, but not limited to, the foregoing payments, withholdings,
contributions, taxes, Social Security taxes, and employer income tax returns.

36. INDEMNIFICATION: The Vendor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the
State and the Agency, their officers, and employees from and against: (1) Any claims or losses
for services rendered by any subcontractor, person, or firm performing or supplying services,
materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or
losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Vendor, its officers,
employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery,
performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized
by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; and (3) Any failure of the Vendor,
its officers, employees, or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws including, but not
limited to, labor and wage and hour laws.
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37. PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT: In accordance with West Virginia Code §§ 5A-3-10a and
5-22-1(i), the State is prohibited from awarding a contract to any bidder that owes a debt to the
State or a political subdivision of the State, Vendors are required to sign, notarize, and submit
the Purchasing Affidavit to the Purchasing Division affirming under oath that it is not in
default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state.

38. ADDITIONAL AGENCY AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT USE: This Contract may
be utilized by other agencies, spending units, and political subdivisions of the State of West
Virginia; county, municipal, and other local government bodies; and school districts (“Other
Government Entities™), provided that both the Other Government Entity and the Vendor
agree. Any extension of this Contract to the aforementioned Other Government Entities must
be on the same prices, terms, and conditions as those offered and agreed to in this Contract,
provided that such extension is in compliance with the applicable laws, rules, and ordinances
of the Other Government Entity. A refusal to extend this Contract to the Other Government
Entities shall not impact or influence the award of this Contract in any manner.

39. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Vendor, its officers or members or employees, shall not
presently have or acquire an interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict with or compromise
the performance of its obligations hereunder. Vendor shall periodically inquire of its officers,
members and employees to ensure that a conflict of interest does not arise. Any conflict of
interest discovered shall be promptly presented in detail to the Agency.

40. REPORTS: Vendor shall provide the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division with the
following reports identified by a checked box below:

Such reports as the Agency and/or the Purchasing Division may request. Requested reports
may include, but are not limited to, quantities purchased, agencies utilizing the contract, total
contract expenditures by agency, etc.

[] Quarterly reports detailing the total quantity of purchases in units and dollars, along with a
listing of purchases by agency. Quarterly reports should be delivered to the Purchasing Division
via email at purchasing.requisitions@wv.gov.

41. BACKGROUND CHECK: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 15-2D-3, the Director of the
Division of Protective Services shall require any service provider whose employees are regularly
employed on the grounds or in the buildings of the Capitol complex or who have access to
sensitive or critical information to submit to a fingerprint-based state and federal background
inquiry through the state repository. The service provider is responsible for any costs associated
with the fingerprint-based state and federal background inquiry.

After the contract for such services has been approved, but before any such employees are
permitted to be on the grounds or in the buildings of the Capitol complex or have access to
sensitive or critical information, the service provider shall submit a list of all persons who will be
physically present and working at the Capitol complex to the Director of the Division of
Protective Services for purposes of verifying compliance with this provision. The State reserves
the right to prohibit a service provider’s employees from accessing sensitive or critical
information or to be present at the Capitol complex based upon results addressed from a criminal
background check.
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Service providers should contact the West Virginia Division of Protective Services by phone at
(304) 558-9911 for more information.

42. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS: Except when
authorized by the Director of the Purchasing Division pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5A-3-56,
no contractor may use or supply steel products for a State Contract Project other than those
steel products made in the United States. A contractor who uses steel products in violation of
this section may be subject to civil penalties pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5A-3-56. As used in
this section:

a. “State Contract Project” means any erection or construction of, or any addition to,
alteration of or other improvement to any building or structure, including, but not limited
to, roads or highways, or the installation of any heating or cooling or ventilating plants or
other equipment, or the supply of and materials for such projects, pursuant to a contract
with the State of West Virginia for which bids were solicited on or after June 6, 2001.

b. “Steel Products” means products rolled, formed, shaped, drawn, extruded, forged, cast,
fabricated or otherwise similarly processed, or processed by a combination of two or
more or such operations, from steel made by the open heath, basic oxygen, electric
furnace, Bessemer or other steel making process. The Purchasing Division Director
may, in writing, authorize the use of foreign steel products if:

c. The cost for each contract item used does not exceed one tenth of one percent (.1%)
of the total contract cost or two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00),
whichever is greater. For the purposes of this section, the cost is the value of the
steel product as delivered to the project; or

d. The Director of the Purchasing Division determines that specified steel materials are
not produced in the United States in sufficient quantity or otherwise are not
reasonably available to meet contract requirements.

43. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS, AND STEEL: In
Accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-19-1 et seq., and W. Va. CSR § 148-10-1 et seq., for every
contract or subcontract, subject to the limitations contained herein, for the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, repair, improvement or maintenance of public works or for the
purchase of any item of machinery or equipment to be used at sites of public works, only
domestic aluminum, glass or steel products shall be supplied unless the spending officer
determines, in writing, after the receipt of offers or bids, (1) that the cost of domestic
aluminum, glass or steel products is unreasonable or inconsistent with the public interest of the
State of West Virginia, (2) that domestic aluminum, glass or steel products are not produced in
sufficient quantities to meet the contract requirements, or (3) the available domestic aluminum,
glass, or steel do not meet the contract specifications. This provision only applies to public
works contracts awarded in an amount more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) or public
works contracts that require more than ten thousand pounds of steel products.

The cost of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more
than twenty percent (20%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel
products. If the domestic aluminum, glass or steel products to be supplied or produced in a
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“substantial labor surplus area”, as defined by the United States Department of Labor, the cost
of domestic aluminum, glass, or steel products may be unreasonable if the cost is more than
thirty percent (30%) of the bid or offered price for foreign made aluminum, glass, or steel
products. This preference shall be applied to an item of machinery or equipment, as indicated
above, when the item is a single unit of equipment or machinery manufactured primarily of
aluminum, glass or steel, is part of a public works contract and has the sole purpose or of being
a permanent part of a single public works project. This provision does not apply to equipment
or machinery purchased by a spending unit for use by that spending unit and not as partof a
single public works project.

All bids and offers including domestic aluminum, glass or steel products that exceed bid or offer
prices including foreign aluminum, glass or steel products after application of the preferences
provided in this provision may be reduced to a price equal to or lower than the lowest bid or
offer price for foreign aluminum, glass or steel products plus the applicable preference. If the
reduced bid or offer prices are made in writing and supersede the prior bid or offer prices, all
bids or offers, including the reduced bid or offer prices, will be reevaluated in accordance with
this rule.

44. INTERESTED PARTY SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE: W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2
requires that for contracts with an actual or estimated value of at least $1 million, the vendor
must submit to the Agency a supplemental disclosure of interested parties reflecting any new
or differing interested parties to the contract, which were not included in the original pre-
award interested party disclosure, within 30 days following the completion or termination of
the contract. A copy of that form is included with this solicitation or can be obtained from the
WYV Ethics Commission. This requirement does not apply to publicly traded companies listed
on a national or international stock exchange. A more detailed definition of interested parties
can be obtained from the form referenced above.
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Canstruction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor, West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contracior’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name: _ Reclaim Company LLC

Contractor’s License No.: WV._042918 ' : B

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W, Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires cach Vendor that submits a bid for the
work 1o submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a writlen plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
IF the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission. the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace afTidavit or a
similar afTidavit that tully complies with the requirements of the applicable code. within one
business day of being requested 1o do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuen
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awsrding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement rnd maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant 10 W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
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3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than
once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report
to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over $25,000, the public authority
shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of $25,000 or less, the public
authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

(1) Information to show that the education and training service to the requirements of
West Virginia Code § 21-1D-5 was provided;

(2) The name of the laboratory certified by the United States Department of Health and
Human Services or its successor that performs the drug tests;

(3) The average number of employees in connection with the construction on the public
improvement;

(4) Drug test results for the following categories including the number of positive tests and the
number of negative tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hires; (B) Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-
accident; and (D) Random.

Vendor should utilize the attached Certified Drug Free Workplace Report Coversheet when
submitting the report required hereunder. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1 D-2(b) and (k), this
provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less
Or temporary or emergency repairs.

4. AIA DOCUMENTS: All construction contracts that will be completed in conjunction with
architectural services procured under Chapter 5G of the West Virginia Code will be governed by
the attached AIA documents, as amended by the Supplementary Conditions for the State of West
Virginia, in addition to the terms and conditions contained herein.

4A. PROHIBITION AGAINST GENERAL CONDITIONS: Notwithstanding anything
contained in the AIA Documents or the Supplementary Conditions, the State of West Virginia
will not pay for general conditions, or winter conditions, or any other condition representing a
delay in the contracts. The Vendor is expected to mitigate delay costs to the greatest extent
possible and any costs associated with Delays must be specifically and concretely identified. The
state will not consider an average daily rate multiplied by the number of days extended to be an
acceptable charge.

5. GREEN BUILDINGS MINIMUM ENERGY STANDARDS: In accordance with § 22-
29-4, all new building construction projects of public agencies that have not entered the -
schematic design phase prior to July 1, 2012, or any building construction project receiving state
grant funds and appropriations, including public schools, that have not entered the schematic
design phase prior to July 1, 2012, shall be designed and constructed complying with the ICC
International Energy Conservation Code, adopted by the State Fire Commission, and the
ANSVASHRAE/IESNA Standard 90.1-2007: Provided, That if any construction project has a
commitment of federal funds to pay for a portion of such project, this provision shall only apply
to the extent such standards are consistent with the federal standards.
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6. LOCAL LABOR MARKET HIRING REQUIREMENT: Pursuant to West Virginia Code
§21-1C-1 et seq., Employers shall hire at least seventy-five percent of employees for public
improvement construction projects from the local labor market, to be rounded off, with at least two
employees from outside the local labor market permissible for each employer per project.

Any employer unable to employ the minimum number of employees from the local labor market
shall inform the nearest office of Workforce West Virginia of the number of qualified employees
needed and provide a job description of the positions to be filled.

If, within three business days following the placing of a job order, Workforce West Virginia is
unable to refer any qualified job applicants to the employer or refers less qualified job applicants
than the number requested, then Workforce West Virginia shall issue a waiver to the employer
stating the unavailability of applicant and shall permit the employer to fill any positions covered by
the waiver from outside the local labor market. The waiver shall be in writing and shall be issued
within the prescribed three days. A waiver certificate shall be sent to both the employer for its
permanent project records and to the public authority.

Any employer who violates this requirement is subject to a civil penalty of $250 per each employee
less than the required threshold of seventy-five percent per day of violation after receipt of a notice
of violation.

Any employer that continues to violate any provision of this article more than fourteen calendar
days after receipt of a notice of violation is subject to a civil penalty of $500 per each employee less
than the required threshold of seventy-five percent per day of violation.

The following terms used in this section have the meaning shown below.

(1) The term “construction project” means any construction, reconstruction, improvement,
enlargement, painting, decorating or repair of any public improvement let to contract in an amount
equal to or greater than $500,000. The term “construction project” does not include temporary or
emergency repairs;

(2) The term “employee” means any person hired or permitted to perform hourly work for wages by
a person, firm or corporation in the construction industry; The term “employee” does not include:(i)
Bona fide employees of a public authority or individuals engaged in making temporary or
emergency repairs;(ii) Bona fide independent contractors; or(iii) Salaried supervisory personnel
necessary to assure efficient execution of the employee's work;

(3) The term “employer” means any person, firm or corporation employing one or more employees
on any public improvement and includes all contractors and subcontractors;

(4) The term “local labor market” means every county in West Virginia and any county outside of
West Virginia if any portion of that county is within fifty miles of the border of West Virginia;

(5) The term “public improvement” includes the construction of all buildings, roads, highways,
bridges, streets, alleys, sewers, ditches, sewage disposal plants, waterworks, airports and all other
structures that may be let to contract by a public authority, excluding improvements funded, in
whole or in part, by federal funds.

Revised 06/08/2018

P25



7. DAVIS-BACON AND RELATED ACT WAGE RATES:

O The work performed under this contract is federally funded in whole, or in part. Pursuant

to » Vendors are required to pay applicable Davis-Bacon

wage rates.

The work performed under this contract is not subject to Davis-Bacon wage rates.

8. SUBCONTRACTOR LIST SUBMISSION: In accordance with W. Va. Code § 5-22-1, the
apparent low bidder on a contract valued at more than $250,000.00 for the construction,
alteration, decoration, painting or improvement of a new or existing building or structure shall
submit a list of all subcontractors who will perform more than $25,000.00 of work on the project
including labor and materials. (This section does not apply to any other construction projects,
such as highway, mine reclamation, water or sewer projects.) The subcontractor list shall be
provided to the Purchasing Division within one business day of the opening of bids for review.
If the apparent low bidder fails to submit the subcontractor list, the Purchasing Division shall
promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder
provide the subcontractor list within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the
subcontractor list within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification
of the bid.

If no subcontractors who will perform more than $25,000.00 of work are to be used to complete
the project, the apparent low bidder must make this clear on the subcontractor list, in the bid
itself, or in response to the Purchasing Division’s request for the subcontractor list.

a. Required Information. The subcontractor list must contain the following information:
i. Bidder's name

il. Name of each subcontractor performing more than $25,000 of work on the
project.

iii. The license number of each subcontractor, as required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-
1 et. seq.

iv. If applicable, a notation that no subcontractor will be used to perform more than
$25,000.00 of work. (This item iv. is not required if the vendor makes this clear in
the bid itself or in documentation following the request for the subcontractor list.)

b. Subcontractor List Submission Form: The subcontractor list may be submitted in any
form, including the attached form, as long as the required information noted above is
included. If any information is missing from the bidder’s subcontractor list submission, it
may be obtained from other documents such as bids, emails, letters, etc. that accompany
the subcontractor list submission.
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c. Substitution of Subcontractor. Written approval must be obtained from the State

Spending Unit before any subcontractor substitution is permitted. Substitutions are not
permitted unless:

i. The subcontractor listed in the original bid has filed for bankruptcy;
ii. The subcontractor in the original bid has been debarred or suspended; or

iii. The contractor certifies in writing that the subcontractor listed in the original bid
fails, is unable, or refuses to perform his subcontract.
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Bidder’s Name:

] Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the
project.

Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Attach additional pages if necessary
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DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract

Robert J Williams I, President

(Name, Title)
Robert J Williams 111, President

(Printed Name and Title)
P.O Box 2162, Fairmont, WV-26555

(Address)
304-366-7070/304-816-0194

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)

n@recloimco.com
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, | certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that | understand
the requirements, terms and conditions. and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requircments contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise statcd herein; that | am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that 1 am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid. ofier. or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf: that

I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require

registration.

Reclaim Company LLC

(Company)
VQ KQ% Robert J Williams 111, President

(Aulhori)q:l_&?gnnlure) (Representative Name, Title)

Robert J Williams 111, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

8/6/2018
{Date)

304-366-7070 / 304-816-0194
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
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ASBESTOSINSPECTIONS, TESTING, AND ABATEMENT, HAZARDOUS WASTE
REMOVAL, PERSONAL PROPERTY DEBRIS REMOVAL, AND DEMOLITION OF BLIGHT
STRUCTURES IN WEST VIRGINIA

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS (No AIA Documents)

. PURPOSE AND SCOPE: The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of
West VirginiaDivision of Commerce toestablisha contract to execute the inspection, sampling,
testing, removal, containing, and transportationofanyasbestoscontainingmaterials(ACM),
hazardous materials,andthe demolitionandremoval ofprivate propertydebris, public, private,
commercial structures, and appurtenances that pose animminentthreat to the health and safety tothe
public,and are considered to be a blight on the communities in which they are located, and as
are specifically designated to be cleared by the Division of Commerce in Greenbrier, Webster,
Pocahontas, Summers and Monroe Counties.

TheVendorshallsample, test, remove, contain, andtransportany asbestoscontaining material
(ACM) from structures or personal property debris that are identified for demolition by the County of
such homes,buildings, private property debris,publicbuildings,and appurtances thatare
stormrelatedandstormgenerated. The Vendorshall demolishand disposeofall,or a portionof
certainidentifiedproperties.Vendorshalldemolishandremove single and multi-story foundational
structures andfilling in basements and crawl spaces, and reseeding to reclaimworksite.

The Vendor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all
Construction Services. The Vendor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor, and
equipment that are necessary to complete the Construction Services, even if such incidental work is
not explicitly included in the Project Plans.

. DEFINITIONS: The terms listed below shall have the meanings assigned tot!em below. Additional
definitionscanbefoundinsection2ofthe General Termsand Conditionsandin the Project Plans
as defined below.

2.1 "Construction Services" means demolition and reclamation services as more fully
described in the Project Plans.

2.2 "Pricing Page" meansthe pages contained inwvOASIS, attached hereto as Exhibit A, or
includedintheProjectPlansuponwhich Vendorshouldlistits proposedprice for theConstruction
Services.

2.3 "Solicitation" meanstheofficialnoticeofanopportunitytosupplythe Statewith
Construction Servicesthatis published bythe Purchasing Division.

2.4 "ProjectPlans" meansdocumentsdevelopedbyanarchitect, an engineer,the Agency, or
another design professional, which are attached hereto as Exhibit B, that provide detailed
instructions on how the Construction Services are to be performed.



Demolition and Reclamation Services

Inthe event that Project Plans contain drawings or other documents too large to attach in Exhibit B,
Vendors canobtain copies inaccordance with Section 9 ofthese Specifications.

. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE: This General Construction Specifications document willhave priority
over, and supersede, anything contained in the Project Plans.

. QUALIFICATIONS: Vendor, or Vendor's staffif requirements are inherently limited to individuals
ratherthan corporate entities, shall have the following minimum qualifications:

4.1. Experience: Vendor, or Vendor's supervisory staff assigned to this project, must have
successfully completed at least five projects that involved work similar to that described in these
specifications or the Project Plans. Compliance with this experience requirement will be determined
Erior to contract award by the State through references provided by the Vendor uponrequest, through

nowledge or documentation of the Vendor's past projects, through confirmation of experience
requirements from the architect assisting the State in this project, or some other method that the State
determines to be acceptable. Vendor must provide any documentation requested by the State to assist
in confirmation ofcompliance with this provision. References, documentation, or other information
to confirm concljpliance withthis experience requirement may be requested after bid opening and prior to
contract award.

4.2. Valid West Virginia Contractor's License to include Demolition and Asbestos Removal

. CONTRACT AWARD: The Contract is intended to provide Agency with a purchase price for the
Construction Services. The Contract will be awarded to the lowest qualified responsible bidder meeing
the required specifications. Ifthe Pricing Pages contain alternates/add-ens, the Contract will be awarded
based on the grand total ofthe base bid and any alternates/add-ans selected.

. SELECTION OF ALTERNATES: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 5-22-I(e), if the Pricing Pages
contain alternates/add-ens, there must be no more than seven listed, and the alternates/add-
ens will be selected in the order of priority listed on the Pricing Pages. The first alternate/add-on must
be selected before the second alternate/add-on can be selected and so on. Provided, that Agency
may acceptan alternate out ofthe listed order ifacceptance would not affect determination ofthe lowest
qualified responsible bidder. Any unaccepted alternate contained within a bid shall expire one hundred
fifty days after the date ofthe opening ofbids for review.

. PERFORMANCE: Vendor shall perform the Construction Services in accordance with this document
and the Project Plans. A



Demolition and Reclamation Services

8. SUBSTITUTIONS: Any substitution requests must be submitted in accordance with the
official question and answer period described in the INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDORS
SUBMITTING BIDS, Paragraph 4. Vendor Question Deadline. Vendors submitting
substitution requests should submit product brochures and product specifications during the
official question and answer period.

9. PROJECTPLANS: The checked box will apply to Project Plans for this solicitation.

X No Additional Project Plan Documents: There are no additional Project Plans other than those
attached hereto as Exhibit B or any subsequent addenda modifying Exhibit B.

Additional Project Plan Documents: There are additional Project Plan documents other than
those attached as Exhibit B. Copies of the additional Project Plan documents not attached
as Exhibit B can be obtained by contacting the entity identified below.

10. CONDITIONS OF THEWORK
10.1. Permits: The Vendor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all
applicable Federal, State, orLocal laws, regulations and ordinances of any regulating body.

10.2. Existing Conditions: If discrepancies are discovered between the existing conditions and
those noted in the specifications, Vendor must immediately notify the Agency's
representative. Vendor must also immediately notify the Agency if suspected hazardous
materials are encountered.

10.3. StandardWork Hours: The standard hours of work for this Contract will be Monday through
Friday during normal business hours excluding holidays recognized by the State of West
Virginia. Anywork outside of the standard hours of work must be approved in advance at the
Agency's sole discretion. Authorization of work outside of the standard hours of work will not
entitle Vendor to additional compensation.

10.4. ProjectCloseout: Project Closeout shall include the following:

10.4.1. Final Cleanup: Vendor shall perform the final cleanup activities listed below, along with
any other final cleanup activities normally associated with the work performed under this
Contract, prior to finalinspection:

10.4.1.1. Property will be clear of all Debris.
10.4.1.2. Property will be leveled and smoothed.
10.4.1.3. Property will have fresh grass seed and straw placed down on all

areas that were disturbed by equipment.



11.

Demolition and Reclamation Services

10.4.1.4. Property must be approved by County Homeland Security and
Emergency Management Representative before being considered
clear.

104.2. Final Inspection: Vendor shall participate in a final inspection with the Agency's
project manager. The purpose of the final inspection will be to identify deficiencies that
need to be remedied prior to Agency's final acceptance of the work. Vendor shall at all
times be obligated to perform in accordance with the Contract and must take all actions
necessary to ensure that work complies with requirements of Contract prior to final
acceptance. Final acceptance does not waive or release Vendor from its obligation to
ensure that work complies with the Contract requirements. Vendor shall submit any
warranty documents to the Agency project manager at final inspection.

FACILITIES ACCESS: Performance of Contract Services may require access cards and/or
keys to gain entrance to Agency's facilities. In the event that access cards and/or keys are
required:

11.1. Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards
and/or keys to perform service.

11.2. Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement
fee, if the cards or keys become lost orstolen.

11.3. Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.

11.4. Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol
and procedures.

11.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

12. MISCELLANEOUS:

12.1. ContractManager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor mustdesignate
and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's
responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal
business hours to address any customerservice or other issues related to this Contract.
Vendor should listits Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:

Telephone Number:

Fax Number:

Email Address:



Exhibit A
Pricing Page - Revised for Addendum 2

UNIT PRICE CONTRACT FOR DEMOLITION, DEBRIS REMOVAL, ASBESTOS ABATEMENT, AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL REMOVAL -

REGION 1
UNIT OF UNIT
DESCRIPTION MEASURE PRICE
Demotition and Removal of Single and Multiple Story Foundational Structures (| Public, Private,
001  Commercial} and Non-Foundational Structures [Traiters, Modulars, etc.) Square Foot L3 6.38
Removal of Personal Property Debris {Structures that have been previously demolished but
002  not removed). Cubic Yard s 40.00
003 Removal of Municiple Waste and Woaody and Vegetative Debris. Cubic Yard s 20.00
004 Filling in of Basements and Crawlspaces. Cubic Yard 5 15.00
005  Oraining, Removal, and Backfilling of Septic Tanks Per Tank s 0.0)
006  Sealing, Filling In, and/or Capping Underground Wells Per Well s 0.0]
Per Tank b 0.0]

007  Removal of External Propane or Fuel Oll Tanks

tnspection, Sampling, Testing, and Doct ion of Asb Contzining Materials of all
008  Standing Structures. Per Structure $ 330.00
Inspection, Sampting, Testing, and D lon of Asb Containing Materials of
Per Structure S 100.00

009 Personal Property Debris (Structures that have been previously demolished),
Remova!, Containment, and Transportation of Asbestos Containing Materials to an approved

010 and properly Ecensed sanitary landfill. Line item includes Personal Property Debris. Square Foot $ 0.01
011 inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Hazardous Materials. Per Structure $ 50.00
Removal, Containment, and Transportation of Hazardous Materials to an approved and
012  properly licensed sanitary landfill, Per Structure $ 228.00 . .




EXHIBIT B
GENERAL BID ITEM DESCRIPTIONS

Item 001 refers to the demolition and removal of any structure that includes, but is not
limited to; single or multiple story brick, block, log, or timber frame public, private, or
commercial structure, single wide trailers, double wide trailers, and modular homes.
The unit of measure for this item will be by the square foot. All square footage will be
determined by a State appointed monitor.

Item 002 refers to the removal of personal property debris piles that were, as identified
by the County Assessor, considered to be homes and/or businesses that were
previously demolished, but never removed. The unit of measure will be by the cubic
yard. All cubic yard measurements will be determined by a State appointed monitor.

Item 003 refers to the removal of municipal was and woody and vegetative debris
located on the property that demolition operations are being conducted. The unit of
measure will be by the cubic yard. All cubic yard measurements will be determined by
a State appointed monitor.

Item 004 refers to the filling in of below ground basements and crawlspaces. The
contractor will be responsible for providing all fill materials. The unit of measure for this
item will be by the square foot. All square footage will be determined by a State
appointed monitor.

Item 005 refers to the draining, removal, and backfilling of any septic tank located on
the property that demolition operations are being conducted. The unit of measure for
this item will be by the tank.

Item 006 refers to the sealing, filling in, and/or capping of underground water wells
located on the property that demolition operations are being conducted. The unit of
measure for this item will be by the well.

Item 007 refers to the removal and proper disposal of external propane or fuel oil tanks
located on the property that demolition operations are being conducted. The unit of
measure for this item will be by the tank.

Item 008 refers to the inspection, sampling, testing, and documentation of asbestos
containing materials in all standing structures identified for demolition by the County.
These include, but are not limited to; single wide trailers, double wide trailers, modular
homes, single story, and multiple story private, public, and commercial structures. The
unit of measure for this item will be per structure.

Item 009 refers to the inspection, sampling, testing, and documentation of asbestos
containing material of personal property debris piles that were, as identified by the
County Assessor, considered to be homes and/or businesses that were previously
demolished, but never removed. The unit of measure will be by the cubic yard. All
cubic yard measurements will be determined by a State appointed monitor.
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Item 010 refers to the removal, containment, and transportation of asbestos containing
material to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfill. Line item includes
personal property debris piles. The unit of measure will be by the cubic yard. All cubic
yard measurements will be determined by a State appointed monitor.

Item 011 refers to the inspection, sampling, testing, and documentation of hazardous
materials in all standing structures identified for demolition by the County. These
include, but are not limited to; single wide trailers, double wide trailers, modular
homes, single story, and multiple story private, public, and commercial structures. The
unit of measure for this item will be per structure.

Item 012 refers to the removal, containment, and transportation of hazardous material

to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfill. The unit of measure for this item
will be per structure.
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DEMO REGION 1 LIST - Revised for Addendum 1

Nit:::r Street Name g:;':ﬁr;t Dﬁ;’;?;n City County Parcel ID Property Type
282 Maple Avenue Alderson Greenbrier 1-6-332 Residential
733 Riverview Avenue Alderson Greenbrier 03-400043 Residential
737 Riverview Avenue Alderson Greenbrier 03-400043 Residential
129 Webster Street Alderson Greenbrier 01-5-272 Residential
164 2nd Street Caldwell Greenbrier 16-25F-86 Residential
452 Camp Ann Bailey Road Caldwell Greenbrier 16-25-12 Residential

35611 Midland Trail Caldwell Greenbrier 16-25F-6 Public?
33590 Midland Trail Caldwell Greenbrier Residential
5504 Monroe Draft Road Caldwell Greenbrier 08-2-15 Residential
367 11th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-603 Residential
416 11th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-596 Residential
137 12th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-240 Residential
110 1st Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-4-173 Residential
144 2nd Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-31 Residential
130 3rd Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-41 Residential
203 3rd Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-42 Residential
204 3rd Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-38 Residential
111 5th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-17 Residential
325 5th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-253 Residential
152 Bth Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-29 Residential
178 Bth Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-127 Residential
403 Bth Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-486 Residential
417 Bth Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-489 Residential
445 6th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-492 Residential
237 7th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-146 Residential
104 9th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-89 Residential
216 9th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-177 Residential
456 9th Street Rainelle Greenbrier 11-54P-107 Residential
491 Greenbrier Avenue Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-316 Residential
112 Horton Avenue Rainelle Greenbrier 13-4-182 Residential
326 Horton Avenue Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-128 Residential
340 Horton Avenue Rainelle Greenbrier 13-1-130 Residential
Hughart Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-4-168 Residential
187 James River & Kanawha | Turnpike Rainelle Greenbrier 13-5-210.1 Residential
Kentucky Avenue Rainelle Greenbrier 13-9-100 Residential
171 Locust Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-4-51 Residential
212 Ohio Avenue Rainelle Greenbrier 13-4-294 Residential
145 Poplar Street Rainelle Greenbrier 13-4-83 Residential
555 Riverside Drive Rainelle Greenbrier 11-47R-58 Residential
567 Riverside Drive Rainelle Greenbrier 11-47R-57 Residential
585 Riverside Drive Rainelle Greenbrier 11-47R-56 Residential
611 Riverside Drive Rainelle Greenbrier 11-47R-26.1 Residential

200 Academy Street Ronceverte Greenbrier 11;',1;;33;‘0:'; ;3 Public
190 Cedar Street Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-62 Residential
167 Chesapeake Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-9-343 Residential




201 Chestnut Street Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-212 Residential
209 Chestnut Street Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-211 Residential
Chestnut Street Ronceverte Greenbrier Commercial
169 Edgar Avenue South Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-316 Public
126 Greenbrier Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-67 Residential
228 Greenbrier Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-66 Residential
147 Lewisburg Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-127 Residential
232 Lewisburg Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-143 Residential
Egitod Lewisburg Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-5-279 Commercial
131 Main Street East Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-134 Commercial
137 Main Street East Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-134 Commercial
216 Main Street West Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-97 Commercial
325 Main Street East Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-185 Residential
886 Pocahontas Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-14-26 Residential
896 Pocahontas Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-14-25 Residential
1151 River Road Ronceverte Greenbrier 8-10-80 Residential
701 Ronceverte Avenue Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-14-14 Residential
6173 Seneca Trail South Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-164 Residential
164 Vine Street Ronceverte Greenbrier 14-10-174 Residential
120 Church Street Rupert Greenbrier 15-5-306 Commercial
197 Greenbrier Street Rupert Greenbrier 15-5-338 Comm/Resid
156 Nicholas Street Rupert Greenbrier 15-4-75 Commercial
91 Alleghany Street White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0013-0069 | Residential
196 Barton Road White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0012-0142 | Residential
594 Big Draft Road White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0004-0120 Residential
600 Big Draft Road White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0004-0119 Residential
129 Branch Street White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0012-0299 | Residential
102 Dickson Street White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0011-0272 Residential
164 Dickson Street White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0012-0256 Residential
284 Drewery Avenue White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0009-0391 Residential
541 Dry Creek Road White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0012-0115 Residential
139 Glen Andrew Road White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0004-0069 Residential
257 Gum Street White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0010-0020 Residential
465 Gum Street White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0010-0012 Residential
390 Hamilton Addition Road White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 16-23A-59,60 Residential
236 Holmes Lane White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0012-0021 Residential
197 Ivy Street White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0005-0066 Residential
359 Main Street West White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0011-0151 [ Commercial
507 Main Street West White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0011-0219 | Commercial
175 Maple Avenue White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0005-0033 | Residential
193 Maple Avenue White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0005-0034 | Residential
222 Maple Avenue White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier 11-63J-106 Residential
314 McCloud Road White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0005-0012 Residential
219 Mill Hil Drive White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0009-0044 Residential
131 Neely Street White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0009-0421 Residential
152 O'Connell Street White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0009-0150 Residential
283/287 Palm Beach Avenue White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0011-0085 | Residential
127 Sawmill Lane White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0012-0262 Residential
203 Spring Street White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0011-0129 Residential




120 Swann Lane White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0011-0087 | Residential
257 Swann Lane White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0011-0086 | Residential
181 Trail Lane White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0004-0081 Residential
224 Trail Lane White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0004-0048 | Residential
130 Tuckahoe Road White Sulphur Springs Greenbrier | 17-0016-0006 Residential
152 Tuckahoe Road White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0016-0006 | Residential
133 Woodlawn Street White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0013-0098 Residential
155 Woodlawn Street White Sulphur Springs | Greenbrier | 17-0013-0101 Residential
Wickham Street Alderson Monroe 01-30002 Residential
226 Railroad Avenue Alderson Monroe 01-10025 Residential
214 Greenbrier Avenue Alderson Monroe 01-20047 Residential
204 Monroe Street Alderson Monroe 01-30009 Storage
307 High Street Alderson Monroe 01-20024 Residential
941 Doc Fox Road Forest Hill Summers
113 JW Whangler Road Hinton Summers




Client#: 1514322 RECLAICO

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALT
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT B
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy,

certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUCER [ CONTA

fame-C' Denise A Deem
USI Insurance Sves MVB CL

[ FHONE, .. 304-381-3426
48 Donley Street, Suite 703 L N0, B
Morgantown, WV 26501

| E-MAIL
304 598-5678

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

8/21/2018
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
ER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
ETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

[ 5043813030

| AbbrEss: denise.deem@usi.com

| INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
! — T A LIWERAGE —

1. INSURER A : Crum & Forster Specialty Insurance Co. 44520
INSURED | a ori ual Insura an:
Reclaim Company LLC f::ii:i:::w e L
PO Box 2162 iEJ&;ﬁ'* — S —
Fairmont, WV 26555 P — T e . =
| INSURER E :
| INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW

D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR ORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBE

OCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS.
BT vveeor mounanc MRS eoucrwumesn |GSBSYG ARBSYR s R
A | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EPK123003 06/11/2018 06/11/2019 EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
] 7' crams-mane | X occur : BA ‘nﬁ%jje_ﬁi&ﬁg@%@,g@ -
X Pollution Liability MEDEXP (Any aneperson) $25,000
X Professional Liab PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY 51,000,000
&;@-L‘,\EE&EH[,HFTL.EQE | -GENEHAL AGGEGA—TE% 77_;2,@],-[%; ¥
7 poucy | X| 565 | Loc | _PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG 52,000,000
| OTHER:; \ S R 5 -
B [Avtowomueusmu™ 3330887470 06/11/2018 06/11/2019 ONENED SNGLELMIT — 000,000
x‘ ANY AUTO E)JLY II}!ﬂY (F‘EF_]HSD“} S.__, =
QNED Ly SEHEHIRED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) § = -
X W owy [XC A e
s
A | UMBRELLALIAB | !occur EFX110835 06/11/2018 06/11/2019 EAcH OCCURRENCE 55,000,000
| moessuas 1 [ctams-mane AGGREGATE 5,000,000
| | |pep |  ReTENTIONS R o __,7ms*7_77 ey
L o 'EPK123003 06/11/2018 06/11/2019 253 ¢ gar
SRR <" . | Ohio Stop Gap ELEACHACCDEN 51,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) = Only E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 ]
_Béessdgi?;ﬂgﬁléngg@{@gwggmw o e E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LimiT 51,000,000 i
B Leased/Rented 13330987470 06/11/2018 06/11/2019 $400,000
1 ' $1000 Deductible

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE
State of West Virginia is additional ins

when required by written contract. Pr

S (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)
ured with respects to general liability and automobile liability
oject:

CRFQ DEV1900000005, Demolition & Removal of Debris-Region 1

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2109 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A S——

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1
#523706236/M23285701

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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W E ST 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East
Building 3, Suite 600
VI RG I N I A Charleston, West Virginia, 25305
(800)982-3386 (304) 558-2234

DEVELOPMENT OFFICE westvirginia.gov

July 24, 2019

Ms. Linda Harper

Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305

RE: Reclaim Contract Renewal CMA DEV19*5
Dear Ms. Harper:

The West Virginia Development Office would like to renew the contract with Reclaim under the
same terms, conditions, and pricing as stated in the original contract. The renewal dates are from
September 1, 2019 through August 31, 2020. An updated Purchasing Affidavit is also attached.

Sincerely,
Kelli Compton

Procurement Officer



RECLAIMS

P.0. Box 2162 e Fairmont, WV 26555-2162
304-366-7070 ph ® 304-816-0194 fax

July 18, 2019

West Virginia Department of Commerce Re: contract # DEV1900000005
Development Office

1900 Kanawha BLVD, East

Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Sir/Madam;

| am writing to request a one-year extension/renewal of contract number CRFQ

DEV1900000005 for the demolition and removal of debris in region 1 which was effective on 09-
01-2018 under the same terms and conditions. In support of this request the following events
have occurred:

A notice to proceed has not been issued for this contract. We were informed that the
delay was to allow HUD to review the documentation process and that some changes
were needed to be made to the Policies and Procedures that govern the grant funds. The
changes are related to the application and record keeping processes and this is not
reflective of Reclaim, our performance or our contract with the state.

On June 19, 2019, we received a temporary stop work notice so that HUD could continue
their review of the process and methodology.

As of July 18, 2019, we have not been notified to begin any contract work.

We look forward to completing the contract in a timely manner.

Feel free to contact me at 304-366-7070 or ri@reclaimco.com or

Pbenedum@reclaimco.com

lliams, Ill President

Reclaim Company, LLC

PO Box 2162
Fairmont, WV 26555

cc.

WYV Dept. of Administration, Purchasing Division
WV Attorney General Office



1900 Kanawha Blvd. E.
Building 3, Suite 600
Charleston, WV 25305

DATE: March 11, 2020

Gy m

( WEST VIRGINIA

CHANGE ORDER 02 TO CONTRACT CMA DEV 19*05

" DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

# Westvirginia.gov
o (304) 558-2234
o/ (800) 982-3386

Change Order 02 to Contract CMA DEV 19*05 with Reclaim Company LLC regarding necessary and

approved change orders to complete RISE Housing Program for applicants.

The contract contains an exhibit for each project address. The following project addresses will be
updated to remove applicants no longer in the grant program and add new applicants in their place.

REMOVE:
CASEID
RG-001
RG-004
RG-007
RG-009
RG-010
RG-011
RG-017
RG-018
RG-021
RG-022
RG-023
RG-024
RG-025
RG-026
RG-028
RG-030
RG-031
RG-033
RG-034
RD-035
RG-041
RG-042
RG-044
RG-046
RG-047
RG-048
RG-049
RG-050
RG-051
RG-053
RG-054
RG-055
RG-056
RG-057
RG-060

STREET

282 Maple Avenue
129 Webster Street
35611 Midland Trail
5504 Monroe Draft Road
367 11th Street

416 11th Street

203 3rd Street

204 3rd Street

325 5th Street

152 6th Street

178 6th Street

403 6th Street

417 6th Street

445 6th Street

104 9th Street

456 9th Street

491 Greenbrier Avenue
326 Horton Avenue
340 Horton Avenue
Hughart Street

145 Poplar St

555 Riverside Dr
585 Riverside Dr
200 Academy St

190 Cedar St

167 Chesapeake Ave
201 Chestnut St

209 Chestnut St
Chestnut Street

126 Greenbrier Ave
228 Greenbrier Ave
147 Lewisburg Ave
232 Lewisburg Ave
(East of 310) Lewisburg Ave
216 Main St

CITY
Alderson
Alderson
Caldwell
Caldwell
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Rainelle
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte

ZIp

24910
24910
24925
24925
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
25962
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970



RG-061
RG-062
RG-063
RG-064
RG-065
RG-066
RG-068
RG-072
RG-073
RG-074
RG-075
RG-077
RG-078
RG-079
RG-081
RG-082
RG-083
RG-085
RG-086
RG-087
RG-088
RG-089
RG-080
RG-091
RG-092
RG-093
RG-094
RG-095
RG-096
RG-097
RG-098
RG-099
RG-100
RG-101
RG-102
RG-103
RG-104
RG-105
RG-106
RM-002
RM-003
RM-004
RM-005
RS-001
RS-002
RM-001

325 Main St

886 Pocahontas Ave
896 Pocahontas Ave
1151 River Rd.

701 Ronceverte Ave
6173 Seneca Trl

120 Church St

91 Alleghany St

196 Barton Rd

594 Big Draft Rd
600 Big Draft Rd
102 Dickson St

164 Dickson St

284 Drewery St

139 Glen Andrew Rd
257 Gum Street
465 Gum St

236 Holmes Ln

197 ivy St

359 Main St

507 Main St

175 Maple Ave

193 Maple Ave

222 Maple Ave

314 McCloud Rd
219 Mill Hill Dr

131 Neely St

152 O'Connell St
283/287 Palm Beach Ave
127 Sawmiill Ln

203 Spring St

120 SwannLn

257 Swann Ln

181 Trail Ln

224 Trail Ln

130 Tuckahoe Rd
152 Tuckahoe Rd
133 Woodlawn St
155 Woodlawn St
226 Railroad Ave
214 Greenbrier Ave
204 S Monroe St
307 High St.

941 Doc Fox Rd

113 JW Whangler Rd

‘Wickham Street

Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte
Ronceverte

Rupert

White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
Rupert

White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
White Sulphur Springs
Alderson

Alderson

Alderson

Alderson

Forest Hill

Hinton

Alderson

24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
24970
25984
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
25984
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24986
24910
24910
24910
24910
24935
24935
24910
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ADD:

RG-014
RG-019
RG-037
RG-067
NG-107
NG-108
NG-111
NG-112
NG-113
NG-114
NG-115
NG-116
NG-118
NG-119
NG-120
NG-121
NG-122
NG-123
NG-126
NG-130
NG-131
NG-132
NG-133
NG-134
NG-135
NG-136
NG-137
NG-138
NG-139
NG-141
NG-142
NG-143
NG-144
NG-145
NG-146
NG-147
NG-149
NG-152
NG-153
NG-155
NG-156
NG-157
NG-158
NG-159
NG-160
NG-161
NG-162
NG-163
NG-165

End of 1* Street Rainelle

295 3™ Street Rainelle

177 James River Kanawha Turnpike Rainelle
164 Vine Street Ronceverte

631 River Road Ronceverte

707 River Road Ronceverte
7996 Midland Trail West Rainelle

1410 Bingham Road Charmco

16325 Midland Trail West Clintonville
35617 Midland Trail East Lewisburg

127 Perrine Circle Lewisburg

567 Frankford Road Ronceverte

158 Jones Street Quinwood

525 Glen Ray Road Alderson

550 Kanawha Avenue Rainelle

3392 Coalfield Trail Quinwood

217 9t Street Rainelle

507 Greenbrier Avenue Rainelle

5856 Monroe Draft Road Caldwell

2046 Teaberry Road Lewisburg

1227 Anderson Road Lewisburg
25365 Midland Trail East Lewisburg

150 George Street Quinwood

180 George Street Quinwood

300 Bell Boulevard Quinwood

348 Bell Boulevard Quinwood

315 School Street Quinwood

142 Amick Street Quinwood

189 1% Street Rainelle

150 4*" Street Rainelle

417 12% Street Rainelle

4820 Spring Creek Road Renick

229 2™ Street Renick

146 Cato Street White Sulphur Springs
141 Willow Street White Sulphur Springs
1045 James River Kanawha Turnpike  Rainelle
1869 Hamilton Road Ronceverte

354 6% Street Rainelle

117 Vanstavern Lane White Sulphur Springs
307 Main Street Rainelle

110 3" Street Rainelle

1410 Bingham Rd Charmco

422 Kanawha Ave Rainelle

404 Kanawha Ave Rainelle

3330 Snake Run Road Alderson

235 Trail Lane White Sulphur Springs
6550 Seneca Trail South Ronceverte
6540 Seneca Trail South Ronceverte

380 Main Street Quinwood

25962
25962
25962
24970
24901
24901
25962
25958
24931
24901
24901
24901
25981
24910
25962
25981
25962
25962
25958
24301
24301
24901
25981
25981
25981
25981
25981
25981
25962
25962
25962
24966
24966
24986
24986
25962
24301
25962
24986
25962
25362
25958
25962
25962
24910
24986
24970
24970
25981
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NG-166 338 Valley Avenue Rainelle 25962

NG-167 1406 Main Street Rainelle 25962
NG-170 128 Orchard Drive Rainelle 25962
NG-171 281 Church Street Rupert 25984
NG-172 150 Greenhouse Lane Lewisburg 24901
NG-173 560 McElhenny Road Lewisburg 24901
NG-174 510 Main Street Quinwood 25981
NG-175 4677 Midland Trail West Charmco 25958
NM-001 290 South Street Union 24983
RM-004 311 South Monroe Street Alderson 24910
NS-003 319 South Drive Alderson 24910
NS-006 505 Temple Street Hinton 25951
NS-007 914 Temple Street Hinton 25951
NS-008 407 6% Street Hinton 25951
NS-009 708 Ballengee Street Hinton 25951
NS-010 700 Ballangee Street Hinton 25951
NS-012 109 Main Street Hinton 25951
NS-013 105 Temple Street Hinton 25951
NS-014 107 Temple Street Hinton 25951
NS-015 113 Temple Street Hinton 25951
NS-016 115 Temple Street Hinton 25951
NS-017 117 Temple Street Hinton 25951
NG-117 196 College Lane Alderson 24910
NG-164 324 Riverside Drive Rainelle 24970
Update Addresses:
RG-029 Old-216 9*" Street Rainelle 25962
New- 214 9* Street Rainelle 25962
RG-038 Old- Kentucky Ave Rainelle 25962
New- Lot 1505 Kentucky Ave  Rainelle 25962
RG-008 Old- 33530 Midland Trail Caldwell 24925
New-35146 Midland Trail E Caldwell 24925

W\%:ab(ﬂ _ 172020

fer Ferrell Date
CAD jrector, WV Development Office

2))7 /a0
Ro rtJ. lllams 11}

Pres Reclatm Company LLC Date

C%zmzmajzm 3117/ 2040
O Procuremertt Officer Date

Page 4



REVISED PROJECT ADDRESS LIST FOR CMA DEV 19*05 PER CHANGE ORDER 2

Case Number |Address City Zip
RG-002 733 Riverview Ave. Alderson 24910
RG-003 737 Riverview Ave. Alderson 24910
RG-005 164 2nd St. Caldwell 24925
RG-006 452 Camp Ann Bailey Rd. Caldwell 24925
RG-008 35146 Midland Trail E. Caldwell 25962
RG-012 137 12th St. Rainelle 25962
RG-013 110 1st St. Rainelle 25962
RG-014 (end of) 1st St. Rainelle 25962
RG-015 144 2nd St. Rainelle 25962
RG-016 130 3rd St. Rainelle 25962
RG-019 295 3rd St. Rainelle 25962
RG-020 111 5th St Rainelle 25962
RG-027 237 7th St. Rainelie 25962
RG-029 214 9th St (new 911 confirmed). Rainelle 25962
RG-032 112 Horton Ave. Rainelle 25962
RG-036 187 James River Kanawha Tpk. Rainelle 25962
RG-037 177 James River Kanawha Tpk. Rainelle 25962
RG-038 LT 1505 LT 1512 Kentucky Ave. (Moble Home Park). Rainelle 25962
RG-039 171 Locust St. Rainelle 25962
RG-040 212 Ohio Ave Rainelle 25962
RG-043 567 Riverside Dr. (1829 old). Rainelle 25962
RG-045 613 Riverside Dr. 611 Riverside Dr. Rainelle 25962
RG-052 169 Edgar Ave. Ronceverte 24970
RG-058 131 Main St. Ronceverte 24970
RG-059 137 Main St. W Ronceverte 24970
RG-067 164 Vine St. Ronceverte 24970
RG-069 197 Greenbrier St. Rupert 25984
RG-071 156 Nicholas St. Rupert 25984
RG-076 129 Branch St. White Sulphur Springs 24986
RG-080 541 Dry Creek Rd. White Sulphur Springs 24986
RG-083 465 Gum St White Sulphur Springs 24986
RG-084 390 Hamilton Addition Rd. White Sulphur Springs 24986




REVISED PROJECT ADDRESS LIST FOR CMA DEV 19*05 PER CHANGE ORDER 2

NG-107 631 River Rd. Ronceverte 24901
NG-108 707 River Rd. Ronceverte 24901
NG-111 7996 Midland Trail W. Rainelle 25962
NG-112 1410 Bingham Rd (B). Charmco 25958
NG-113 16325 Midland Trail W. Clintonville 24931
NG-114 25617 Midland Trail E., HC 40 Box 35. Lewisburg 24901
NG-115 127 Perrine Circle. Lewisburg 24901
NG-116 567 Frankford Rd. Ronceverte 24901
NG-117 196 College Ln. Alderson 24910
NG-118 158 Jones St. Quinwood 25981
NG-119 525 Glen Ray Rd. Alderson 24910
NG-120 550 Kanawha Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-121 3392 Coalfield Trl. Quinwood 25981
NG-122 217 9th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-123 507 Greenbrier Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-126 5856 Monroe Draft Rd. Caldwell 25958
NG-130 2046 Teaberry Rd. Lewisburg 24901
NG-131 1227 Anderson Rd. Lewisburg 24901
NG-132 25365 Midland Trail E. Lewisburg 24901
NG-133 150 George St. Quinwood 25981
NG-134 180 George St. Quinwood 25981
NG-135 300 Bell Bivd . Quinwood 25981
NG-136 348 Bell Bivd. Quinwood 25981
NG-137 315 School St. Quinwood 25981
NG-138 142 Amick St. Quinwood 25981
NG-139 189 1st St. Rainelle 25962
NG-141 150 4th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-142 417 12th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-143 4820 Spring Creek Stn Rd. Renick 24966
NG-144 229 2nd St. Renick 24966
NG-145 146 Cato St. White Sulphur Springs 24986
NG-146 141 WILLOW ST (LOCATED IN THE BACK LOT OF 835 MAIN ST E) White Sulphur Springs 24986
NG-147 1045 James River & Kanawha Tpk. Rainelle 25962




REVISED PROJECT ADDRESS LIST FOR CMA DEV 19*05 PER CHANGE ORDER 2

NG-149 1869 Hamilton Rd. Ronceverte 24901
NG-152 354 6th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-153 117 Vanstavern Ln. White Sulphur Springs 24986
NG-155 307 Main St. Rainelle 25962
NG-156 110 3rd St. Rainelle 25962
NG-157 1410 Bingham Rd (A). Charmco 25958
NG-158 422 Kanawha Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-159 404 Kanawha Ave, Rainelle 25962
NG-160 3330 Snake Run Rd. Alderson 24910
NG-161 235 Trail Ln. White Sulphur Springs 24986
NG-162 6550 Seneca Trail South. Ronceverte 24970
NG-163 6540 Seneca Trail South. Ronceverte 24970
NG-164 324 Riverside Dr. Rainelle 24970
NG-165 380 Main St. Quinwood 25981
NG-166 338 Valley Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-167 1406 Main St. Rainelle 25962
NG-170 128 Orchard Dr. Rainelle 25962
NG-171 281 Church St. Rupert 25984
NG-172 150 Greenhouse Lane Lewisburg 24901
NG-173 560 McElhenny Rd. Lewisburg 24901
NG-174 510 Main St. Quinwood 25981
NG-175 4677 Midland Trail W. Charmco 25958
NM-001 290 South St. Union 24983
RM-004 311 South Monroe St. Alderson 24910
NS-003 319 South Dr. Alderson 24910
NS-006 505 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-007 914 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-008 407 6th Ave. Hinton 25951
NS-009 708 Ballengee St. Hinton 25951
NS-010 700 Ballangee St. Hinton 25951
NS-012 109 Main St. Hinton 25951
NS-013 105 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-014 107 Temple St Hinton 25951




REVISED PROJECT ADDRESS LIST FOR CMA DEV 19*05 PER CHANGE ORDER 2

NS-015 113 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-016 115 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-017 117 Temple St. Hinton 25951




WE ST 1900 Kanawha BoufWGidEast
) Building 3, Suite 600
/ VI RG I N I A Charleston, West Virginia, 25305
(800) 982-3386 - (304) 558-2234

QEUELOPMENT OFFICE westvirginia.gov

May 19, 2020

Robert Williams

P.O. Box 2162

Fairmont, WV 26555

RE: CMA DEV1S00000005 Contract Renewal

Mr. Williams,

The West Virginia Development Office is offering to renew subject contract under the same terms,
conditions, and pricing as state in the original contract. The renewal dates are from September 1, 2020

through August 31*, 2021. Please sign below if your company agrees to this renewal.

A Purchasing Affidavit is also attached and requires a signature and date.

Sincerely,

/ng ( fzm:m N %\M%MJ
Kelli Compton, Procurement Officer Jehnjifer Ferrell, CAD Director

We agree to renew the contract for the period state above under the same terms and conditions as stated in
the original contract.

1Dl‘cs rden 5‘/&c /;Ln 20

Na ign. Title " Date



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, properiy taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuanl to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matler has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt" means any assessmenl, premium, penally, fine, tax or other amount of money owed lo the slale or any of ils political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the slale or any of ils polilical subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penallties accrued thereon.

“Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy defaull, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure 1o
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensalion self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreemenl.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporalion, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or olher entity whalsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or conltract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other caonsideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meels or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: Redq im o~ C"“" ey, e . N
Authorized Signature: W Date: 45, / ’)— b / +e £0
State of \/\1119‘(" WA rﬁ,.f\{'QQ i ! |

County of ﬂtk o , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and swarn to before me this %”day of /b{c‘Y ,205C
A
December A .20,

NOTARY PUBLIC

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)



WE ST 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East

Y Building 3, Suite 600

y VI RGI N I A Charleston, West Virginia, 25305
(800) 982-3386 « (304) 558-2234

DEVELOPMENT OFFICE westvirginia.gov

September 1, 2020

To: Mike Sheets, Director of Division of Purchasing
From: Jennifer Ferrell, Director of CAD

Re: Reclaim Bond Rider Reduction
CMA DEV19.05 and DEV19.08

In August 2018, the West Virginia Development Office published and awarded two (2) Clearance and
Demolition Contracts (DEV 19*05 and DEV 19*08) to Reclaim Company, LLC. The Exhibit Pricing Pages
attached had quantities that were estimated to include three (3) structures per Project Location totaling 339
for DEV 19*05 and 312 for DEV 19*08 on commodity line item 8 of each contract.

After completing the case management processes, most of the original properties were closed out and
replaced with new properties that met program eligibility requirements. It has also been determined that the
updated quantities per structure have significantly decreased with structures now totaling 109 for DEV 19*05
and 112 for DEV 19*08.

To date, Reclaim Company, LLC. has completed project structures totaling $246,668.60. It is estimated that
214 total structures remain under both contracts for a Total Cost of $1,533,803.48. The breakdown of the new
structure quantities and updated project costs are reflected in the attached tables.

The WV Development Office and Reclaim Company, LLC. agree that the State is sufficiently protected by
allowing the Vendor to reduce their Bond amount ($781,155.02 for DEV 19*05 and $999,317.06 for DEV
19*08) and hereby request the bonding amount be reduced as such.

Jennifer Ferrell/Director, CAD WWDO =~ t )l

WV Development Office Representative (Print) Reclalm Company, LLC Representative (Print)

it UL

wvwmopmem Office Representative (Sign)

09/01/2020

Date
09/01 12028
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C] il "N
1900 Kanawha Bivd, €. ’ ¢ # Wastvirginla.gov
auuui:::. Suite 600 E‘.WEST V|RG|N|A o (302) 5562234
Charlostan, WV 25305 DEVELOPMENT OFFICE o (800)$82-2386

CHANGE ORDER 05 TO CONTRACT CMA DEV 19*05

DATE: July 28, 2020

Change Order 05 to Contract CVIA DEV 19°05 with Reclaim Company LLC regarding necessary and
approved change orders to complete RISE Housing Program for appiicants.

The cantract contalns an exhibit for each project address. The following project addresses will be
updated to remove appiicants no longer tn the grant program and add new applicants in their place.

REMOVE:
CASEID STREET ary ap
NG-117 196 College Lane Alderson 24910
RG-012 137 12th Street Rainelle 25962
RG-036 187 James River Kanawha Tpk. Ratnelle 25962
RG-040 212 Ohlo Avenue Rainelle 25862
RG-043 567 Riverside Drive Rainelle 258862
ADD:
NW-001 Lot 8 Block 3 Webstar Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208
NW-002 Lot 9 Block 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208
NW-003 Lot 10 Btack 3 Webstar Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208
NW-004 Lot 11 Block 3 Webster Rd, CamdenonGauley 26208
@Y\W 07/28/2020
Jenhifer Ferrel) Date
CAD Diractor, WV Development Office

%@1 7 J2¢/20
Steve rnt
Preject Managar, Raclaim Campany LLC Date




19°0S CO S Address List
Cane Number Address City Zip
RG-002 733 Riverview Ave. W Alderson 24910
RG-003 737 Riverview Ave, W Alderson 24910,
RG-C05 164 2nd St. [Caldwell 24925
{rG-006 452 Camp Ann Bailey Rd. |Caldwell 24925
RG-008 35146 Midland Trall E. |catdwell 25862
RG-013 110 2st St. |Ralnelle 25862
RG-015 144 2nd St. |Rainelle 25862
RG-016 130 3rd St. IRalnelle 25362
RG-020 111 5th St. Rainelle 25362
RG-027 237 7th St. [Rainelle 25862
RG-029 214 Sth St. Ralnelle 25962
RG-032 112 Horton Ave. [Ralnelle 25862
RG-038 LT 1505 LT 1512 Kentucky Ave [Ralnelle 25962
[rG-039 171 Locust St. [Rainelie 25862
[RG-045 |611 Riverside Dr. |Ratnelle 25862
Ias-osz 269 Edgar Ave. § [Ronceverte 24970
RG-058 131 Main St. E |Ronceverte 24970
RG-059 137 Main St. W |Ronceverte 2497
RG-067 164 Vine St. |Ronceverte 24970|
|re-069 197 Greenbrier St. [Rupest 25984
[RG-072 156 Nichalas St. JRupert 25984)
[rG-076 129 Branch St. White Sulphur$ 24986
|re-080 541 Dry Creek Rd. White Sulphur Springs | 24586
|RG-084 380 Hamilten Addition Rd. White Sulphur Sprt 24986/
RG-014 {{end of) 1st St. (Confirmed) Ralnslle 25962
[rG-019 295 3rd St. [Rainelle 25852
|RG-037 177 lames River Kanawha Tpk. _|Rainelte 25862
NG-107 631 River Rd. |Ronceverte 24801
NG-108 707 River Rd. |Ronceverte 24501
NG-111 7996 Midland Trall W. Ralnelle 25862
NG-112 1410 Bingham Rd (B). Charmco 25958]
ING-113 16325 Midland Trall W. |Clintonville 24931}
NG-114 25617 Midland Trall E., HC 40 Box 35. Lewisbu 24901
|NG-115 127 Perrine Circle, Lewisburg 24801
|NG-116 567 Franiford Rd. |Ronceverte 24801
NG-118 158 Jones St. |Quinwood 25981
ING-119 Is2s Glen Ray Rd. [Aldersen 24910}
NG-120 |S50 Kanawha Ave. |Rainelle 25362
3392 Coalfiald Trl |Quinwood 25981
217 9th St. |Rainelle 25962
507 Greenbrier Ave. |Rainelle 25862
5856 Monroe Draft Rd. |Caldwell 25958
2046 Teaberry Rd. |Ronceverte 24301]
1227 Anderson Rd. [Lewisburg 24501
25365 Midland Trall E. :tewlshilg 24801
150 George St. Quinwood 25981
ds& [Quinwood 25981




NG-135 300 Bel Bivd . |Quinwood 25981
Ites-us 348 Bell Bivd. |Quinweod 25581
[NG-137 315 School St. lQuinwood 25981
NG-138 142 Amick St. E |Quinwoed 2581
NG-139 189 1st St. |Ralnelle 25862
NG-141 150 4th St. [Rainelle 25962
NG-142 417 12th St. [Rainelle 25962
NG-143 4820 Spring Creek Stn Rd. {Renick 24966]
NG-144 229 2nd St. JRenick 24966|
ING-JAS 146 Cato St. White Sulphur S, 24986
ING-146 141 WILLOW ST (LOCATED IN THE BACK LOT OF 835 MAIN ST g_ White Sulphur 24986
NG-147 1045 James River & Kanawha Tok. Rainelle 25862
NG-149 1869 Hamilton Rd. Ronceverte 24501
NG-152 354 6th St. Rainelle B:a
NG-153 117 Vanstavern Lo, IWhlte Su!ghur Springs | 24

NG-155 307 Maln St. Ralnelle 25962
ING-156 110 3rd St. |Rainelle 25862)
NG-157 1410 Bingham Rd (A). |Charmco 25958]
NG-158 422 Kanawha Ave, Iaatnelte 2sssz|
NG-159 404 Kanawha Ave, Rainelle 25962
NG-160 3330 Snake Run Rd. Atderson 249101
NG-161 235 Trall Ln. White Sulphur Springs mssl
NG-162 | 6550 Seneca Tratl South. Ronceverte 24970
NG-163 |6540 Seneca Trall South. |Ronceverte 24970'
NG-164 324 Riverside Dr. |Rainelle 24970
NG-165 380 Matn St. |Quinwood 259_8!.{
[NG-166 338 Valley Ave. |Rainelle 25362
ING-167 1406 Main St. |Rainelle 25862
ING-170 128 Orchard Dr. |Rainefle 25862
NG-171 j281 Church St. JRupert 25984
ING-172 150 Greenhouse Lane Il.ewlsbm'g 24501
ING-173 560 McElhenny Rd. JLewisburg 24801
ING-174 510 Maln St. |Quinwood 25981
ING-175 4677 Midland Trall W. |Charmco 25958|
|Nm-001 290 South St. Union 24983|
|rRM-004 311 South Monroe St. Alderson 24910]
[ns-603 319 South Dr. Alderson 24910}
[Ns-cos 505 Temple St. [Hinton 25051
INS-007 914 Temple St. ~ [Hinton 25951
|ns-cos 407 6th Ave. |Hinton 25551
NS-009 708 &llm St. :utnton 25951
NS-010 700 Ballangee St. Hinton 25951
|ns-012 109 Maln St. |Hinton 25551
NS-013 105 Temple St. [Hinton 25951
NS-034 107 Temple St :ulnton @1
NS-015 mTemB!eSt. Hinton 25951
NS-016 115 Temptle St. |Hinton 25951
NS-017 117 Temple St. Hinton 25951
INW-001 JLot 8 Block 3 Webster Rd. {Camden on Gauley 26208




[nw-002 |Lot 9 Block 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208]
INw-003 JLot 10 Block 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208]
|sw-004 |Lot 11 Bleck 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208|




Department of Administratian
Purchasing Division

2018 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Master Agreement

Order Date: 09-03-2020

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES,
AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
CONTACT.

Order Number:

CMA 0307 7432 DEV1900000005 6

Procurement Folder: 476133

Document Name:

Demalition and Remaoval of Debris - Region 1

Reasan for Madification:

Document Description:

Change Order #5

change order #5 issued to allow he Bid Bond to be
reduced per the altached documentation.

Procurement Type:

Central Master Agreement

RECLAIM COMPANY LLC
PO BOX 2162

FAIRMONT
us
Vendor Contact Phone:

Discount Details:

988-999-9999

wv 265552162

Extension:

Discount Allowed

Discount Percentage Discount Days

Requestor Phone:
Requestor Email:

Buyer Name:

Telephone:

Email:

Shipping Method: Besl Way Effective Start Date: 2018-09-01

Free on Board: FOB Desl, Freight Prepaid Effective End Dale: 2021-0B-31
VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000162472 Requestor Name: Kelli D Complon

(304) 558-2234
kelli.d.complan@wv.gov

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 No

#3 No

#4 No

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

DEPT OF COMMERCE FINANCE DIVISION WV DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

BLDG 3 SUITE 800 ADMINISTRATION

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E 11900 KANAWHA BLVD E BLDG 3 SUITE 600

CHARLESTON WV 25305 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0311
us us

l Total Order Amount: Open End
7 —}: T Y \ Y om N\ V7
AGENCY COPRY
BES QY3l220
PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION ATTO NERXAP%AL AS TO FORM | [ENCUMBRANCE CERTIFICATION
DATE: 9-%-2020 DATE: K DATE: widy Tol
ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE ELECTRONIC SIGNAFHURE ON FILE .,
Jet Lo CULU
Ao
Date Printed:  Sep 3,2020 Order Number: CMA 0307 7432 DEV1900000005 6 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01




Extendod Description:

Change Order #5 Issued to allow the Bid Bond to be reduced per the attached documentation. Change order #5 is also Issued to update project address st per
attached documentation

No othar changes.
All provisiuns of the original Contract and subsequent Change Orders not madified hereln shall remain in full force and effect.
Line Commodity Codo Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 72141610 SF 6.380000
Service From Sarvice To
Commodity Line Doscripion:  Demofitton and Removal of Structures

Extended Description:
De;nomion end Removal of Single and Multiple Stary Foundational Structures (Pubtic, Private, Commerclal) and Non-Foundational Strtctures (Trailars, Modulars,
etc

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Maodel No Unit Unit Price
2 72141510 CcY 40.000000
Service From Sorvice To

Commodity Line Desoription:  Removal of Personal Property Debris

Extended Description:
Removal of Personal Property Dabris (Structures that have been previcusly demotished but not removed)
Line Commodity Codo ‘Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
3 76121600 cY 20.000000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description:  Removal of Municipal Waste and Wouody and Vegetative Debris
Extonded Doscription:
Removal of Municipal Waste and Woody and Vegetative Debris
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
4 72151801 CcY 16.000000
Service From Sarvice To
Commodity Line Descripion:  Filling In of Basements and Crawispaces
Extendod Description:
Filling In of Basements and Crawispaces
Lino Commodiy Code Manufacturer Mgodel No Unit Unit Price
5 72151101 . S EA 0.010000
Service From Service To '
Commodity Line Description:  Draining, Removal, and Backfiling of Septic Tanks
Extended Description:

Draining, Remaval, and Backfilling of Septic Tanks (Per Tank)

Date Printed: Sep3,2020 OrderNumber: CMA 0307 7432 DEV1S00000005 6 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CMA-002 202001




Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
. |6 70171707 EA 0.010000
Sorvice From Sgrvice To
Commodity Line Description:  Sealing, Filling In, and/or Capping Underground Wells
Extended Description:
Sealing, Flliing In, and/or Capping Underground Wells (Per Well)
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
7 72141510 EA 0.010000
Service From Service To
Commedity Lino Description:  Removal of Extemal Propane cr Fuel Oil Tanks
Extended Description:
Removal of External Prapane or Fuel Gil Tanks (Per Tank)
Line Commeodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
8 76101602 EA 330.000000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Dascriptlon:  Inspection, Sampiing, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos
Extended Description:
Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos Containing Materials of all Standing Struclures (Per Structure)
Line Cemmodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
9 76101602 EA 100.0600000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description: Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos
Extendoed Dascription:

inspection, Sampiing, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos Contalning Materials of Personal Properly Debris ( Structures that have baen previousty
demofished) (Per Structure)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
10 76101602 SF 0.010000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Deseription:  Removal, Containment, & Transportation of Asbestos Material
Extended Description:

Removal, Containment, and Transportation of Asbestos Contalning Materials to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfill, Line ltem includes Persanal
Property Debris,

Line Commedity Code Manufacturer Mode! No Unit Unit Price
11 76101602 EA 50.000000
Searvice From Service To
Commodity Lino Description:  inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Haz Mat.
Extended Dascription:

Inspaction, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Hazardous Materials (Per Structure)

Date Printed:  8ep3,2020 OrderNumber: CMA 0307 7432 DEV1800000005 6

Page: 3 FORM [D: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01




Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

12 76101602 EA 228.000000

Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description:  Removal, Contalnment, and Transportation of Haz, Material

Extendod Description:
Removal, Conlainment, and Transportation of Hazardous Materials to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfi). (Per Structure)

Dato Printed: Sep3,2020 OrderNumbor: CMA 0307 7432 DEV4800000005 6 Page: 4 FORM [D: WV-PRC-CMA-002 2020/01



5 WEST et
/ VIRGINIA i e g

DEVELOPMENT OFFICE westvirginia.gov

September 1, 2020

To:  Mike Sheets, Director of Division of Purchasing
From: Jennifer Ferrell, Director of CAD

Re:  Reclaim Bond Rider Reduction
CMVA DEV19.05 and DEV19.08

In August 2018, the West Virginia Development Office published and awarded two (2) Clearance and
Demolition Contracts (DEV 19*05 and DEV 19*08) to Reclaim Company, LLC. The Exhibit Pricing Pages
attached had quantities that were estimated to include three (3) structures per Project Location totaling 339
for DEV 19*05 and 312 for DEV 19*08 on commadity line item 8 of each contract.

After completing the case management processes, most of the original praperties were closed out and
replaced with new properties that met program eligibility requirements. It has also been determined that the
updated quantities per structure have significantly decreased with structures now totaling 109 for DEV 19*05
and 112 for DEV 19*08.

To date, Reclaim Company, LLC. has completed project structures totaling $246,668.60. It Is estimated that
214 total structures remain under both contracts for a Total Cost of $1,533,803.48. The breakdown of the new
structure quantities and updated project costs are reflected in the attached tables.

The WV Development Office and Reclaim Company, LLC, agree that the State is sufficiently protected by
allowing the Vendor to reduce their Bond amount ($781,155.02 for DEV 19*05 and $959,317.06 for DEV
19*08) and hereby request the bonding amount be reduced as such.

Jennifer Ferrell/Director, CAD WWDO Nl
WV Development Office Representstiva (Priat) Raclalm Company, LLC Representative {Print)

RIWIHA U

WV Qufelopment Gffice Reprasentative (Sign)

09/01/2020

Date
L Corv
At
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B s ~ DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

CHANGE ORDER 05 TO CONTRACT CMA DEV 19%05

DATE: July 28,2020

& Wantvirgiale.gov
J{308) £58-2234
o (300} $82-3385

Change Order 05 to Contract OVIA DEV 18°05 with Reclalm Company LLC reganding necessary and
approved changa orders to complete RISE Housing Program for appiicants,

The cantract contalns an exhibit for each project address, The following project addresses willhe
updated to remove appiicants no longer Inthe grant program and add new applisants in thelr place,

REMOVE:

CASE(D STREET aw ap
NG-117 166 Callega Lane Alderson 24910
R6-012 137 12th Street Rolnells 25962
RG-036 187 James River Kenawha Tpk. Rainelle 25862
RG-040 212 Ghlo Avenue Ralnell® 25962
RG-043 $67 Riverside Drive Ranelis 25852
ADD:

wNW-om Lot 8 Block 3 Webstar Rd. CamdenonGauley 26208
NW-002 Lot 9 Black 3 Webster Rd, CamdenonGsulsy 26208
KW-003 Lot 10 8lack 3 Wahster Rd, CamdenonGaulsy 26208
HW-004 Lot 11 Black 3 WaksterRd, CamdenonGauley 26208
QYL T, 0772872020

Jenkifer Forrel) Date

CAD Diractos, WV Davelopment Office

#jz 7 J22/2
Stave




15°05 €O S Address List
Address

Oanelﬂumber
733 Riverview Ave. W JAldarson 24910
RGC03 |737RiverviewAve, W Alderson
RG-C0S  J1642ndSt. 24925
_»x 1p Ann Bafiey Rd., Caldwell 24925
— 35146 Midland Trall E. Caldwell 258562
RG-028 [1101stSt. I-—Ratmlla 25362
144 2nd St. Rainelle 25962
se-o:s l Srd St. Ralnelle
RG-020 111 5th §t. Ralnelle 25962
RE-027 237 7th St. [Reinella
RG-029 114 8th St. Ralnelle
RG-032 112 Horton Ave, Ikalnane 25862
RG-038 LT 1505 LT 1522 Kentucky Ave Rahngfie 25862
RG-039 171 Locust St. Ralnefla 25562
RG-045 {611 Riverside D, Ralnelle 25562
RG-052 169 Edgar Ave. S |Ronceverte 24570
RG-058 131 Maln St. E |Ronceverte 24970
RG-059 137 Main St. W |Roncevarte 24970
RG-057 464 Vine St. |Roncaverte
RG-069 157 Greenbrisr St Imw 25584
RG-071 155 Nicholas St. Ru
RE-076 129 Branch St, Iﬁﬁﬂmm_
RG-080  [541 D1y Crack Rd, White r 2498
380 Hamilton AddRtlon Rd. White Sulphur Springs
_ end of) ist St. {Confirmed) Ralnelle 25562
295 3rd S1. olla 25562
W 177 James River Kanawha Tek. _[Rainelle
NG-107 [631 River Rd. Ronceverte
NG-108 707 River Rd. Ronceverte 24801
NG-111 7598 Midland Trall W. IRainalle
NG-112 um"""nmm' a'u"m. [Charmeo 25358
NG-113 16325 Midtand Trall W, Clintonville 24531
NG-114 25617 Midland Teell E.. HC 40 Box 35, Lowls
NG-315 127 Parvine Circle. Lewisburg 24501
NG-116 567 Franiford Rd. Ronceverte 24501
T — T o S—
525 Glen Ray Rd. |Alderson 24510
550 Kanawha Ave, |Ralnelle 25860
NG-122 _ [3392 Coalfield Trl. inwood 25881
ING-122 [2175thst. Rainefla 25952
ING-123  |507 Greenhrler Ave. Raineile 25862
sasswonmnraand. Caldwell 25958
asn 2046 Te Rd. [Ronceverte
NG-131 nnnmmnna. Newishurg |
NG-132 25365 Midiand Trall €. W;__ 24501
NG-133 150 St. Quinweed | 25581
o1 Timesaes Suinwood




~TQuinwood 2588
jQuinwood 25981
JQuinwood
jQuinwood
|Ralnelle
|Rainelle
Rainelle 25362|
CreekStn Rd. Renlck 24855
JReniek 24966
White Sulphur § 24586
\TED IN THE BACK LOT OF 835 MAIN ST hite Sul S
NG-147 1045 James River & Kanawha Rainelle 25562
NG-149 1869 Hamfiton Rd. Roncaverte 24501
NG-152 354 6th St. Ralnelle
NG-153 117 Vanstavern Ln. Re Sulphur Sprin 24986
155 307 Maln St. |Rainelle 25852
NG-155 110 3rd St. |Rainefle 259
NG-157 1410 Bingham Rd Charmeo
NG-158 Kanawha Ave. Il\aheﬂe 25862
NG-159 Kanawha Ave. Rainella
NG-160 Snake Run Rd. n
T T Jwhite Sulphur Springs
NG-162 6550 Seneca Trall South. [Ronceverte 2
NG-163 6540 Seneca Trall South. |Rorceverte 24970,
NG-164 24 Riverside Dr. IRainelle 24971
NG-165 Maln St Quinwood 25981
NG-166 Ave, [Ratnalle 25852
NG-167 1408 Main St. Retnells 25962
NG-170 128 Orchard Dr. Ralnefle 25562/
NG-171 281 Church St. 25984
NG-172 150 Greenhouse Lane
NG-173 McEthenny Rd. JLewisburg 24501
NG-174 510 Maln St. [Quinwood
175 4677 Midiand Trall W. {Charmeo 2585
001 280 South St. Union 24583
RM-004 11 South Monroe St. JAldarsan
NS-003 South Dr. {Aldersan
NS-005 505 Temple St. [Hinton
NS-607 914 Temple St. Hinton
NS-008 407 6th Ave, Hinton 25951
NS-089 708 Ball St Hinton 25951
NS-010 700 Balla St Hinton 255351
NS-012 409 Maln St. Hinton
NS-013 205 T St. Hinton
Temple St Immog
NS-015 St Hinton
NS-016 115 St Hinton
N5-017 117 St Hinton
NW-001 Lot 8 Black 3 \Webster Rd. Camden on Gaulsy 26208




NW-002 Lot 9 Block 3 Webster Rd.

NW-003  jLoti
Nwoos Lot 11

Camden on Gau|
) Black 3 Webster Rd, ICamdenan Gauley

. Block 3 Webster Rd. |Camden on Gauley

=
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State of West Virginia

Agency Master Agreement

Order Date:

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS.
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.

Order Number:

AMA 0307 7432 DEVX190000005 2

Procurement Folder: 897861

Document Name:

Demolition and Removal of Debris - Region 1

Reason for Modification:

Document Description:

CHANGE ORDER #6

CO#6 TO UPDATE THE ADDRESS LIST PER THE
ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION

Procurement Type:

Agency Master Agreement

Buyer Name: Kimberly L Miller
Telephone: (304)352-4126
Email: kimberly.l.miller@wv.gov

RECLAIM COMPANY LLC
PO BOX 2162

FAIRMONT
us
Vendor Contact Phone:

Discount Details:

998-999-9999

wWv 265552162

Extension:

Discount Allowed

Discount Percentage Discount Days

Requestor Phone:
Requestor Email:

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2018-09-01

Free on Board: Effective End Date: 2021-08-31
VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000162472 Requestor Name: Kelli D Compton

(304) 558-2234
kelli.d.compton @wv.gov

#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 No
#3 No
#4 No
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

BLDG 3 SUITE 800
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON

us

DEPT OF COMMERCE FINANCE DIVISION

WV 25305

WV DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

ADMINISTRATION

11900 KANAWHA BLVD E BLDG 3 SUITE 600

CHARLESTON

us

WV 25305-0311

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

DATE:

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

Date Printed:  Jul 6, 2021

Order Number:

AMA 0307 7432 DEVX190000005 2

Total Order Amount:

Open End

Page:

1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-AMA-002 2020/05




Extended Description:

Convert remaining balance from CMA DEV19°5 to AMA DEVX19°5 per House Bill 2019

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
1 72141510 SF $6.38
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Demolition and Removal of Structures

Extended Description:

Demolition and Removal of Single and Multiple Story Foundational Structures (Public, Private, Commercial) and Non-Foundational Structures (Trailers, Modulars,
etc)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
2 72141510 CY $40.00
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description: Removal of Personal Property Debris
Extended Description:
Removal of Personal Property Debris (Structures that have been previously demolished but not removed)
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
3 76121600 CcY $20.00
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description: Removal of Municipal Waste and Woaody and Vegetative Debris
Extended Description:
Removal of Municipal Waste and Woody and Vegetative Debris
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
4 72151901 CcY $15.00
Service From Service To
Commoeodity Line Description: Filling In of Basements and Crawlspaces
Extended Description:
Filling In of Basements and Crawlspaces
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
5 72151101 EA $0.01
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Draining, Removal, and Backfilling of Septic Tanks

Extended Description:

Draining, Removal, and Backfilling of Septic Tanks (Per Tank)

Date Printed:  Jul 6, 2021 Order Number: AMA 0307 7432 DEVX190000005 2

Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-AMA-002 2020/05




Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
6 70171707 EA $0.01
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description:

Sealing, Filling In, and/or Capping Underground Wells

Extended Description:

Sealing, Filling In, and/or Capping Underground Wells (Per Well)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
7 72141510 EA $0.01
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description:

Removal of External Propane or Fuel Qil Tanks

Extended Description:

Removal of External Propane or Fuel Oil Tanks (Per Tank)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
8 76101602 EA $330.00
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description:  |nspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos
Extended Description:
Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos Containing Materials of all Standing Structures (Per Structure)
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
9 76101602 EA $100.00
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description:

Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Asbestos

Extended Description:

Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Ashestos Containing Materials of Personal Property Debris ( Structures that have been previously
demolished) (Per Structure)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
10 76101602 SF $0.01
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description:

Removal, Containment, & Transportation of Asbestos Material

Extended Description:

Removal, Containment, and Transportation of Asbestos Containing Materials to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfill. Line Item includes Personal
Property Debris.

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
11 76101602 EA $50.00
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description:

Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Haz Mat.

Extended Description:

Date Printed: ~ Jul 6, 2021 Order Number: AMA 0307 7432 DEVX190000005 2 Page: 3 FORM ID: WV-PRC-AMA-002 2020/05




Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Hazardous Materials (Per Structure)

Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price

12 76101602 EA $228.00
Service From Service To

Commodity Line Description: Removal, Containment, and Transportation of Haz. Material

Extended Description:

Removal, Containment, and Transportation of Hazardous Materials to an approved and properly licensed sanitary landfill. (Per Structure)

Date Printed:  Jul 6, 2021 Order Number: AMA 0307 7432 DEVX190000005 2 Page: 4

FORM ID: WV-PRC-AMA-002 2020/05




| WEST VIRGINIA # WestVirginia.gov

o (304) S58-2224

Sarteaton, WY 25308 DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 2 (800) 982-3386

CHANGE ORDER 06 TO CONTRACT AMA DEVX 19*05

DATE: June 8, 2021

Change Order 06 to Contract AMA DEV X 19*05 with Reclaim Company LLC Inc regarding necessary
and approved change orders to complete RISE Demo Program for applicants.

The contract contains an exhibit for each project address. The following project addresses will be
updated to correct addresses that were previously incorrect, remove applicants no longer in the grant
program and add new new applicant in their place.

CASE ID STREET

Update the Following Addresses:

NG-146 144 Willow Street
RG-059 137 Main St. E
Remove:

NG-107 631 River Rd.
Add:

NG-178 162 11th St.

Jennifer Ferrell
CAD Director, WV Development Office

Steve Gabbert
Project Manager, Reclaim Company LLC

KimBerly, Milleh  \_
Procu Officer, WV Development Office

CITY ZIP
White Sulphur Springs 24986
Ronceverte 24970
Ronceverte 24901
Rupert 25984
06/14/21
Date
6.10.2021
Date
1e/2]
Date '



DEV X 19*05 Change Order 6 Address List

Case Number |Address City Zip

RG-002 733 Riverview Ave. W Alderson 24910
RG-003 737 Riverview Ave. W Alderson 24910
RG-005 164 2nd St. Caldwell 24925
RG-006 452 Camp Ann Bailey Rd. Caldwell 24925
RG-008 35146 Midland Trail E. Caldwell 25962
RG-013 110 1st St. Rainelle 25962
RG-015 144 2nd St. Rainelle 25962
RG-016 130 3rd St. Rainelle 25962
RG-020 111 5th St. Rainelle 25962
RG-027 237 7th St. Rainelle 25962
RG-029 214 9th St. Rainelle 25962
RG-032 112 Horton Ave. Rainelle 25962
RG-038 LT 1505 LT 1512 Kentucky Ave Rainelle 25962
RG-039 171 Locust St. Rainelle 25962
RG-045 611 Riverside Dr. Rainelle 25962
RG-052 169 Edgar Ave. S Ronceverte 24970
RG-058 131 Main St. E Ronceverte 24970
RG-059 137 Main St. E Ronceverte 24970
RG-067 164 Vine St. Ronceverte 24970
RG-069 197 Greenbrier St. Rupert 25984
RG-071 156 Nicholas St. Rupert 25984
RG-076 129 Branch St. White Sulphur Springs 24986
RG-080 541 Dry Creek Rd. White Sulphur Springs 24986
RG-084 390 Hamilton Addition Rd. White Sulphur Springs 24986
RG-014 (end of) 1st St. (Confirmed) Rainelle 25962
RG-019 295 3rd St. Rainelle 25962
RG-037 177 James River Kanawha Tpk. Rainelle 25962
NG-108 707 River Rd. Ronceverte 245901
NG-111 7996 Midland Trail W. Rainelle 25962
NG-112 1410 Bingham Rd (B). Charmco 25958




NG-113 16325 Midland Trail W. Clintonville 24931
NG-114 25617 Midland Trail E., HC 40 Box 35. Lewisburg 24901
NG-115 127 Perrine Circle. Lewisburg 24901
NG-116 567 Frankford Rd. Ronceverte 24901
NG-118 158 Jones St. Quinwood 25981
NG-119 525 Glen Ray Rd. Alderson 24910
NG-120 550 Kanawha Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-121 3392 Coalfield Trl. Quinwood 25981
NG-122 217 9th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-123 507 Greenbrier Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-126 5856 Monroe Draft Rd. Caldwell 25958
NG-130 2046 Teaberry Rd. Ronceverte 24901
NG-131 1227 Anderson Rd. Lewisburg 24901
NG-132 25365 Midland Trail E. Lewisburg 24901
NG-133 150 George St. Quinwood 25981
NG-134 180 George St. Quinwood 25981
NG-135 300 Bell Blvd . Quinwood 25981
NG-136 348 Bell Blvd. Quinwood 25981
NG-137 315 School St. Quinwood 25981
NG-138 142 Amick St. E Quinwood 25981
NG-139 189 1st St. Rainelle 25962
NG-141 150 4th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-142 417 12th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-143 4820 Spring Creek Stn Rd. Renick 24966
NG-144 229 2nd St. Renick 24966
NG-145 146 Cato St. White Sulphur Springs 24986
NG-146 144 WILLOW ST (LOCATED IN THE BACK LOT OF 835 MAIN ST E) White Sulphur Springs 24986
NG-147 1045 James River & Kanawha Tpk. Rainelle 25962
NG-149 1869 Hamilton Rd. Ronceverte 24901
NG-152 354 6th St. Rainelle 25962
NG-153 117 Vanstavern Ln. White Sulphur Springs 24986




NG-155 307 Main St. Rainelle 25962
NG-156 110 3rd St. Rainelle 25962
NG-157 1410 Bingham Rd (A). Charmco 25958
NG-158 422 Kanawha Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-159 404 Kanawha Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-160 3330 Snake Run Rd. Alderson 24910
NG-161 235 Trail Ln. White Sulphur Springs 24986
NG-162 6550 Seneca Trail South. Ronceverte 24970
NG-163 6540 Seneca Trail South. Ronceverte 24970
NG-164 324 Riverside Dr. Rainelle 24970
NG-165 380 Main St. Quinwood 25981
NG-166 338 Valley Ave. Rainelle 25962
NG-167 1406 Main St. Rainelle 25962
NG-170 128 Orchard Dr. Rainelle 25962
NG-171 281 Church St. Rupert 25984
NG-172 150 Greenhouse Lane Lewisburg 24901
NG-173 560 McElhenny Rd. Lewisburg 24901
NG-174 510 Main St. Quinwood 25981
NG-175 4677 Midland Trail W. Charmco 25958
NG-178 162 11th Street Rupert 25984
NM-001 290 South St. Union 24983
RM-004 311 South Monroe St. Alderson 24910
NS-003 319 South Dr. Alderson 24910
NS-006 505 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-007 914 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-008 407 6th Ave. Hinton 25951
NS-009 708 Ballengee St. Hinton 25951
NS-010 700 Ballangee St. Hinton 25951
NS-012 109 Main St. Hinton 25951
NS-013 105 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-014 107 Temple St Hinton 25951




NS-015 113 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-016 115 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NS-017 117 Temple St. Hinton 25951
NW-001 Lot 8 Block 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208
NW-002 Lot 9 Block 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208
NW-003 Lot 10 Block 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208
NW-004 Lot 11 Block 3 Webster Rd. Camden on Gauley 26208
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